
CEPOA-EN-EE-A (200- 1 f) September 23,2003 

MEMORANDUM FOR CEPOA-PM-P 

SUBJECT: Review of Draft Phase I Site Assessment Report, Galankin Island Defense Site 
(FUDS # FlOAK0440), Sitka Tribe of Alaska, Sitka, Alaska 

1. A Draft Pfdffdddd
the Environmental Engineering Branch. 

2. [Page 15, Conclusions] The Alaska District agrees that Galankin Island Defense Site is 
ineligible for NALEMP because the site is not on, adjacent to, or affecting any Alaska Native 
lands. The NAETS database should be updated with the conclusions presented in this report. 

3. If you have any questions concerning the information in this memorandum, please contact 
Lisa Geist, Environmental Scientist, at (907) 753-5742 phone, (907) 753-2820 fax or 
Lisa.K.Geist@poa02.usace.army.mil email. 
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July 3 1,2003 

Ms. Suzanne Beauchamp 
Program Manager, NALEMPIFUDS 
P.O. Box 6898 
Elmendorf AFB, AK 99506-6898 

2341 JEFFERSON DAVIS HIGHWAY 
SUITE 800 
ARLINGTON, VA 22202-3828 
PHONE: (703) 418-3000 
FAX: (703) 418-0248 

RECEIVED FROM INCOMING MAIL 

8/4/03 
LOGGED & GIVEN TO R. JACKSON 
W/COPIES ON: 

Subject: Galankin Island Defense Site, Sitka Tribe of Alaska - Draft Phase I Site Assessment Report 

Dear Ms. Beauchamp: 

The enclosed Draft Phase I Site Assessment Report is respectfully submitted for your review and comments. 
We want to ensure that we have accurately represented your organization's concerns, as well as the historical 
account of DoD environmental impacts and cleanup operations associated with this property, before the report 
is submitted to the Office of the Deputy Under Secretary of Defense (Installations and Environment). 

Please review the enclosed report, and send your comments to Tia Amstrong at the following address or 
e-mail within 30 days after receipt of this letter. 

Ms. Tia Armstrong 
Crystal Gateway 2, Suite 1500 
1225 Jefferson Davis Highway 
Arlington, VA 22202 
Phone: (703) 604- 16 1 3 
e-mail: Tia.Armstrong.CTR@osd.mil 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (703) 330-4206 or email me at 
bsnyder@,egginc.com. 

Sincerely, 

Robert C. Snyder 
EG&G Technical Services, Inc. 
Native American Lands Environmental Mitigation Program Manager 

Enclosures: Galankin Island Defense Site, Sitka Tribe of Alaska - Draft Phase I Site Assessment Report 

cc: Stacey Halfmoon, ODUSD(I&E) (w/enclosure) 
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Land Information 

Site Name: 

Formerly Used Defense Site (FUDS) #: 

Federal Facility Identification (FFID) #: 

Triial Site Name andlor Alias: 

Agency Site Name Alias: 

Site Location Legal Description: 

Site LatitudeILongitude: 

Who islare the landowner(s) of the 
reported impact? 

Galankin Island Defense Site 

FlOAKO44D00 

AK9799F288 1 

None 
Fort Ray was the general name given to all of the Sitka Harbor 
Defense Sites, Galankin Defense Site, Sitka Naval Operations Base 
and U.S. Army Coastal Defenses 
The site legal description is the islands located between 57O01'19" 
and 57'02'1 1" North Latitudes and 135'19'08" and 135'22'10" West 
Longitudes in Sections 10 , l l ,  and 12; Township 56 South, Range 63 
East; Copper River Meridian, Alaska. 
A central point location for the site is 57O01'45" North Latitude and 
135'20'45" West Longitude near the McClellan Group Islands. 

The current landowners for the site are as follows. 

On Bamdoroshni Island: 
Kerry Chambers and Mary Cuenin own half of Lot 1. 

1 Karen A. Haley owns half of Lot 1. 
Kent F. Hall and Beverly Minn own half of Lot 2. 
William T. Smith owns half of Lot 2. 
Mark W. and Phyllis A. Hackett own half of Lot 3. 
Marlene A. Campbell owns half of Lot 3. 

On Beardslee Island and the surrounding unnamed islands: 
Clifford and Naomi M. Taro own Lot 1 12. 
The State of Alaska, Mental Health Trust Authority (AMHTA) 
ownsLots 113, 116, 117,and 118. 
Curtis J. and Nancy K. Wladyka own Lot 114. 
Jerry Kinsey owns Lot 1 1 5. 

On Galankin Island and the surrounding unnamed islands: 
Ted and Nina C. Hahler own Lot 1. 

1 Michael A. and Susan J. Litman own Lot 2. 
Kitty Louise Labounty owns Lot 3. 

I 
JefEey Longridge owns Lot 4. 
Gregory and Deborah Lessmeier own Lot 5. 
Howard Pendell and Kehoe Pendell own Lot 6. 

1 Vern Culp owns Lot 7 and a building on Lot 13. 
James W. Steffen owns Lot 8 and a building on Lot 13. 
Larry T. Edwards owns Lot 9. ' Matthew I. and Donna Donohoe own Lot 10. 

~ Jon R. and Kaylynn Toombs own Lot 1 1. 
CleD.andMyrnaS. WadeownLot 12. 
Galankin Islanders, Inc., owns Lot 13. 
AMHTAownsLots 107,110,and 111A. 

I Egan B. Logan III owns Lot 108. 
Irene Shuler owns Lot 109. 
Erwin A. Farmer owns Lot 1 11. 

h n P h a m I S l l s h ~ R e p D l t ~ r s d I b r W ~ o f M e D s p u l y U ~ ~ r y d D s M m  
(Instalktans and Envicftmeni) 
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Identify the name that the property 
owner refers to their land. 

State the total size of their land (acres, 
square miles, or square feet), total size 
of land at or adjacent to the site and size 
of the portion impacted. 

On the Kayak Islands: 
AMHTA owns all of the Kayak Islands. 

On the McClellan Group Islands: 
AMHTA owns Tracts C and E. 
Alfred L. and Annette L. Unrein own Tract D. 
Charles C. and Jan Clark own Tract F. 
See Tract A under Whale Island and Tract B under Bamdoroshni 
Island. 

On the Passage Islands: 
AMHTA owns all of the Passage Islands. 

On Whale Island: 
Alaska Department of Natural Resources (ADNR) owns Lot 1. 
John W. Williams owns Lot 2. 
C. Noltmann and D. Lugdon own Lot 3. 
AMHTA owns Lot 4. 
Donald and Patricia Lehman own Lot 5. 
Kent W. Barkhau and Linda Behnken own Lot 6. 

AMHTA refers to its lands as Mental Health Trust lands. ADNR 
refers to its lands as Divislon of Mining, Land, and Water lands. 
Mr. Thomas Gamble, the new Department of Defense (DoD) Lands 
Investigator for the Tribe, effective June 5,2003, reviewed enroll- 
ment records of the Sitka Tribe of Alaska and documented only one 
enrolled Sitka Tribal member, Mr. John Williams, Jr., as a potential 
Alaska Native land owner. On the list of the 3 1 private property 
owners, there is a Mr. John W. Williams on Whale Island. 
Mr. Williams referred to his land as a sawmill operation business 
property when interviewed by the Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) during the Superfund Technical Assessment and Response 
Team (START) site visit to Whale Island on April 1, 1999. The 
names that the other 30 private landowners use to refer to their lands 
were not requested by Keres Consulting, Inc. (KCI). 
The Galankin Island Defense Site consists of 140 acres spread among 
ADNR, AMHTA, and 31 private owners land holdings. 

The State of Alaska owns approximately 90.3 million acres in Alaska. 
Its holdings at the site include 29.19 acres owned by AMHTA and 
ADNR, of which 15.53,acres are impacted. The following is the 
allocation of land among the islands. On Beardslee Island and 
surrounding unnamed islands, AMHTA owns 0.83 acres; on Galankin 
Island and surrounding unnamed islands, AMHTA owns 2.18 acres; 
on the Kayak Islands, AMHTA owns 10.03 acres, of which 5.04 acres 
are impacted; on the McClellan Group Islands, AMHTA owns 1.32 
acres; on the Passage Islands, AMHTA owns 4.34 acres; and on 
Whale Island, ADNR owns 4.54 acres, all of which are reportedly 
impacted, and AMHTA owns 5.95 acres, of which all is reported 
impacted. 
The total size of each individual property owner's land and the size of 
their land at the site are provided below. 

On Bamdoroshni Island: 
Keny Chambers and Mary Cuenin own 4.35 acres in the State of 
Alaska, of which 2.76 acres are at the site. 
Karen A. Haley owns 2.76 acres in the State of Alaska, all of 
which are at the site. 
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Kent F. Hall and Beverly Minn own 2.49 acres in the State of 
Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
William T. Smith owns 2.49 acres in the State of Alaska, all of 
whch are at the site. 
Mark W. and Phyllis A. Hackett own 2.76 acres in the State of 
Alaska, all of whch are at the site. 
Marlene A. Carxpbell owns 2.76 acres in the State of Alaska, all of 
which are at the site. 

On Beardslee Island and the surrounding unnamed islands: 
Clifford and Naomi M. Taro own 3.67 acres in the State of Alaska, 
of whch 1.46 acres are at the site. 
Curtis J. and Nancy K. Wladyka own 2.08 acres in the State of 
Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Jeny Kinsey owns 3.04 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which 
are at the site. 

On Galankin Island and the surrounding unnamed islands: 
Ted and Nina C. Hahler own 4.23 acres in the State of Alaska, all 
of whch are at the site. 
Michael A. and Susan J. Litman own 4.3 acres in the State of 
Alaska, all of which are at the site.. 
Kitty Louise Labounty owns 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, aIl of 
which are at the site. 
Jeffrey Longridge owns 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, all of 
which are at the site. 
Gregory and Deborah Lessmeier own 4.3 acres in the State of 
Alaska, all of which are at the site.. 
Howard Pendell and Kehoe Pendell own 4.3 acres in the State of 
Alaska, all of which are at the site.. 
Vern Culp owns 15.2 acres in the State of Alaska, of which 8.6 
acres are at the site. 
James W. Steffen owns 8.6 acres in the State of Alaska, of which 
8.6 acres are at the site. 
Larry T. Edwards owns 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, all of 
which are at the site. 
Matthew I. and Donna Donohoe own 4.3 acres in the State of 
Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Jon R. and Kaylynn Toombs own 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, 
all of whch are at the site. 
Cle D. and Myrna S. Wade own 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, 
all of which are at the site. 
Galankin Islanders, Inc., owns 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, all 
of whch are at the site. 
Egan B. Logan I11 owns 0.50 acre in the State of Alaska, all of 
which is at the site. 
Irene Shuler owns 2.5 acres in the State of Alaska, of which 0.36 
acre is at the site. 
Erwin A. Farmer owns 0.62 acre in the State of Alaska, all of 
which is at the site. 

On the McClellan Group Islands: 
Alfred L. and Annette L. Unrein own 0.45 acre in the State of 
Alaska, all of whch is at the site. 
Charles C. and Jan Clark own 1.06 acres in the State of Alaska, all 
of whlch are at the site. 

OraR Phase I Site &sessment &pod Repared for Lhe Ollice of the Deputy Under SeaDby d&fdnse 
(InstallatiDns and Envionmsnt) 
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State the type of land ownership. 

On Whale Island: 
John W. Williams owns 5.16 acres in the State of Alaska, all of 
which are at the site. 
C. Noltmann and D. Lugdon own 6.3 1 acres in the State of Alaska, 
all of whlch are at the site. 
Kent W. Barkhau and Linda Behnken own 4.17 acres in the State 
of Alaska, all of which are at the site.. 
Donald and Patricia Lehman own 5.15 acres in the State of Alaska, 
all of which are at the site. 

None of the private owners are impacted except the following: On 
Galankin Island and the surrounding unnamed islands, Kitty Louise 
Labounty owns 4.3 @acted acres and on Whale Island, Kent W. 
Barkhau and Linda Behnken own 4.17 impacted acres. 
On Bamdoroshni Island: 

Kerry Chambers and Mary Cuenin have private ownership. 
Karen A. Haley has private ownership. 
Kent F. Hall and Beverly Minn have private ownership. 
William T. Smith has private ownership. 
Mark W. and Phyllis A. Hackett have private ownership. 
Marlene A. Campbell has private ownership. 

On Beardslee Island and the surrounding unnamed islands: 
Clifford and Naomi M. Taro have private ownership. 
AMHTA has State government ownership. 
Curtis J. and Nancy K. Wladyka have private ownership. 
Jeny Kinsey has private ownership. 

On Galankin Island and the surrounding unnamed islands: 
Ted and Nina C. Hahler have private ownership. 
Michael A. and Susan J. Litman have private ownership. 
Kitty Louise Labounty has private ownership. 
Jeffiey Longridge has private ownership. 
Gregory and Deborah Lessmeier have private ownership. 
Howard Pendell and Kehoe Pendell have private ownership. 
Vern Culp has private ownership. 
James W. Steffen has private ownership. 
Larry T. Edwards has private ownership. 
Matthew I. and Donna Donohoe have private ownership. 
Jon R. and Kaylynn Toombs have private ownership. 
Cle D. and Myrna S. Wade have private ownership. 
Galankin Islanders, Inc., has a for-profit corporation ownership. 
AMHTA has State government ownership. 
Egan B. Logan I11 has private ownership. 
Irene Shuler has private ownership. 
Erwin A. Farmer has private ownership. 

On the Kayak Islands the AMHTA has State government ownership. 

On the McClellan Group Islands: 
The AMHTA has State government ownership. 
Alfred L. and Annette L. Unrein have private ownership. 
Charles C. and Jan Clark have private ownershp. 

On the Passage Islands AMHTA has State government ownership. 
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state if the property owner's land is on 
or adjacent to the site. If on the site, is 
the land property owner impacted? 

F~~ each land owner identified, select 
current land use. 

On Whale Island: 
ADNR has State government ownership. 

rn John W. Williams has private ownership. 
rn C. Noltmann and D. Lugdon have private ownership. 
rn AMHTA has State govemment ownership. 
rn Donald and Patricia Lehrnan have private ownership. 
rn Kent W. Barkhau and Linda Bebnken have private ownership. 
All of the property owners' lands listed above are on the site. The 
Building DemolitionlDebris Removal (BDDR) impacts are to the 
documented landowners identified as follows: on the Kayak Islands, 
AMHTA is impacted; on Whale Island, ADNR, AMHTA, and Kent 
W. Barkhau and Linda Behnken are impacted; and on Galankin 
Island and the surrounding unnamed islands, Kitty Louise Labounty 
is impacted. 
The current land use for the acreage owned by AMHTA is other: 
undeveloped land. The current land use for the acreage owned by 
ADNR is other: undeveloped land. The current land uses for each of 
the 3 1 private land owners are as follows: 
On Barndoroshni Island, current land use for the following property 
owners is residential: 

Kerry Chambers and Mary Cuenin 
rn Karen A. Haley 
rn Kent F. Hall and Beverly Minn 
rn William T. Smith 
rn Mark W. and Phyllis A. Hackett 

Marlene A. Campbell 
On Beardslee Island and the surrounding unnamed Islands, current 
land use for the following property owners is residential: 
rn Clifford and Naomi M. Taro 
rn Curtis J. and Nancy K. Wladyka 
rn Jerry Kinsey 
On Galankin Island and the surrounding unnamed islands current land 
use is as follows: 
rn Ted and Nina C. Hahler - residential 

Michael A. and Susan J. Litman - other: undeveloped 
Kitty Louise Labounty - residential 
Jefiey Longridge - commercial 
Gregory and Deborah Lessmeier - residential 
Howard Pendell and Kehoe Pendell - residential 
Vern Culp - residential 
James W. Steffen - other: undeveloped 
Larry T. Edwards - residential 
Matthew I. and Doma Donohoe - other: undeveloped 
Jon R. and Kaylynn Toombs - residential 
Cle D. and Myrna S. Wade - residential 
Galankin Islanders, Inc. - commercial 
Egan B. Logan I11 - residential 
Irene Shuler - other: undeveloped 
Erwin A. Farmer - residential 

On the McClellan Group Islands: 
Alfred L. and Annette L. Unrein - residential 
Charles C. and Jan Clark - residential 
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Estimated Size of Impact: 

Federally Recognized T n i  Name(s): 
Name of Tribal Point of Contact: 
Title: 
Address: 
City, State, Zip +4: 
Telephone Number: 
Facsimile Number: 
E-MailMreb Address: 

Previous Assessment(s): 

Agency Responsible: 
Agency Point of Contact Name: 
Title: 
Address: 
City, State, Zip +4: 
Telephone Number: 
Facsimile Number: 
E-MaiVWeb Address: 

Project Status: 

Types of Hazards: 

NALEMP Eligible: 

On Whale Island: 
John W. Williams - commercial 
C. Noltmann and D. Lugdon - other: undeveloped 
Donald and Patricia Lehman - other: undeveloped 
Kent W. Barkhau and Linda Behnken - other: undeveloped 

The estimated size of the BDDR impact is 24 acres. This total 
includes AMHTA's and ADNR's 15.53 impacted acres, Kitty Louise 
Labounty 's 4.3 impacted acres and Kent W. Barkhau and Linda 
Behnken's 4.17 impacted acres. 

Sitka Tribe of Alaska 
Honorable Lawrence Widmark 
Chainnan 
456 Katlian Street 
Sitka, Alaska 99835-7505 
(907) 747-3207 
(907) 747-491 5 
widmarkw(n?mail.ssd.kl2.ak.us 
1. United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE), Findmgs and 

Determination of Eligibility (FDE) Report, dated April 4,1989 
2. USACE - Alaska District, Whale Island Memo for Record, dated 

March 22,1999 
3. EPA, Region 10, START, Preliminary Assessment (PA), dated 

May 1999 
USACE, Alaska District 
Suzanne M. Beauchamp 
Program Manager, Native American Lands Environmental Mitigation 

Program (NALEMP)/FUDS 
P.O. Box 6898 
Elrnendorf Air Force Base, Alaska 99506-6898 
(907) 753-5559 
(907) 753-5626 
suzanne.m.beauchanw(~poa02.usace.armv.mnil 
Based on the findings of the USACE, FDE Report, dated April 4, 
1989, and the USACE, Alaska District, Whale Island Memorandum 
for Record, dated March 22, 1999, the former Galankin Island 
Defense Site was assigned a No Defense Action Indicated (NDAI) 
designation based on the determination of no hazardous/toxic waste, 
ordnance, or unsafe debris. The current project status remains NDAI 
for the former Galankin Island Defense Site. 
Based on the investigation for this Draft Phase I Site Assessment 
Report (SAR), documented and visible BDDR impacts as a result of 
a former DoD activity include two gun emplacements; powerhouse 
structure remains; four Quonset hut dilapidated structures; an empty, 
unmarked, rusted 55-gallon drum that is potentially DoD-related but 
whose relationship to DoD is unconfirmed; two wooden lookout 
posts; a base end station; a double searchlight control station; lead 
cables; and miscellaneous metal and wooden debris. 
No. The Galankin Island Defense Site is not NALEMP eligible. The 
Galankin Island Defense Site is located on State of Alaska and private 
lands. There are BDDR impacts at Galanlun Island Defense Site but 
the impacts are not on or affecting Alaska Native Lands. 
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A Phase I1 and Draft Phase IU SAR 
Recommended: 

No. A Phase I1 and Draft Phase III SAR are not recommended for the 
Galankin Island Defense Site based on the findings of the USACE 
FDE Report, dated April 4,1989; the USACE Whale Island 
Memorandum for Record, dated March 22, 1999; the EPA, Region 
10, START PA Report, dated May 1999; and the investigation for 
this Draft Phase I SAR. 
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This Draft Phase I Site Assessment Report (SAR) details the information evaluated during the literature and 
historical records search of available data for the Galankin Island Defense Site, a Formerly Used Defense Site 
(FUDS #FlOAK(M4000) located beginning 1.0 mile south of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska. This assess- 
ment was completed to determine the eligibility of the Galankin Island Defense Site for the Native American Lands 
Environmental Mitigation Program (NALEMP). The information contained in this report will be used by the Office 
of the Deputy Under Secretary of Defense (Installations and Environment) (ODUSD(I&E)) to evaluate the necessity 
for further assessment, restoration, or other outreach activities to assist affected Native American communities prior 
to, during, and following U.S. Department of Defense (DoD) environmental restoration efforts. 

This report was prepared by Keres Consulting, Inc., (KCI) for EG&G Technical Services, Inc. (EG&G). EG&G is 
the prime contractor to ODUSD(I&E) providing technical support under NALEMP to investigate suspected DoD 
impacts on Indian lands. This investigation is being completed to verify the existence of DoD impacts, detennine 
their effect on Indian lands, report on specific impact characteristics, and make recommendations for future actions 
at each site. Attachments A through D provide the supporting documentation for this Draft Phase I SAR. 

Discoverer information contains historical information from the initial reporting of the impact to the DoD. (See 
Attachment A - a printout of the information recorded in the Native American Environmental Tracking System 
(NAETS) database. 

NALEMP ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION 

1. Is the Tribe a Federally Recognized Tribe as identified in the Federal Register? 

Yes. The Sitka Tribe of Alaska is a Federally Recognized Tribe as listed in the Federal Register of July 12, 
2002. 

Does the impact(s) exist as a result of a former DoD activity? If so, name the former DoD activity and 
describe the impacts and who is impacted? 

Yes. Based on the investigation for this Draft Phase I SAR, there are documented and visible Building 
~emolitionl~ebris Removal (BDDR) impacts as a result of a former DoD activity. The former Galankin 
Island Defense Site served as part of the U.S. military defense for the Naval Air Station and Fort Ray at 
Sitka, Alaska. BDDR impacts include two gun emplacements; powerhouse smcture remains; four Quonset 
hut dilapidated structures; an empty, unmarked rusted 55-gallon drum that is potentially DoD related but 
whose relationship to DoD is unconfirmed; two wooden lookout posts; a base end station; a double 
searchlight control station; lead cables; and miscellaneous metal and wooden debris. The majority of the 
DoD activity occurred on portions of Kayak Islands, Whale Island, and Galankin Island. The State of Alaska 
Mental Health Trust Authority (AMHTA), the State of Alaska Department of Natural Resources (ADNR), 
and three private landowners are impacted. 

3. Is the former DoD activity on Native American lands? Is the former DoD activity affecting but not on 
Native American lands? 

No. The former Galankin Island Defense Site is not on or affecting Alaska Native lands. 

4. Does a consortium of Federally Recognized Tribes represent the Tribe? Does the Tribe represent a 
consortium of Federnlly Recognized Tribes? 

Yes. The Sitka Tribe of Alaska is represented by the Central Council of the Tlingit and Haida Indian Tribes 
(CCT&HIT), a consortium of Tribes that works with the DoD. 

No. The Sitka Tribe of Alaska does not represent a consortium of recognized Tribes. 

Dan Phlre 1 Site Assessment Report Prsp~rad lor the Olfioe of the Lepuiy Under -ty of Defenro 
(InstaNarions and Envimnment) 

1 
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5. Is the potentially impacted land held in trust by the U.S. for the benef~ of any Tribe or individual, held by 
a Tribe or individual subject to restrictions by the United States against alienation, owned by an Alaska 
Native Claims Settlement Act (ANCSA) regional or village corporation, or none of the above? 

None of the above. The current landowners of the former Galankin Island Defense Site are AMHTA, ADNR, 
and 3 1 private landowners. 

6. Are there impacts associated with this site that will not be addressed by Defense Environmental 
Restoration Program (DEW)-FUDS or any other Government program within the next 3 years? 

Yes. There are BDDR impacts that will not be addressed by DERP-FUDS within the next three years. The 
United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Findings and Determination of Eligibility (FDE) Report, 
dated April 4, 1989, found no hazardous or toxic waste, ordnance, or unsafe debris on the former Galankin 
Island Defense Site as a result of the DoD use. 

7. Are the impacts the result of operations from an active installation andlor activity f i e . ,  active bases, over 
flights of military aircrajl, impacts from ongoing training activities), operations from Base Realignment 
and Closure (BRAC) bases, past DoD activities (ie., former facilities or operations) on and/or affecting 
Native American lands, or none of the above? 

None of the above. The BDDR impacts are the result of past DoD activities at the former Galankin Island 
Defense Site used by the U.S. Army fiom January 1943 through August 1946. The site was used for U.S. 
military defense purposes for the Naval Air Station and Fort Ray at Sitka, Alaska. The former Galankin 
Island Defense Site is not on or affecting any Native American lands. It affects only State and privately 
owned lands. 

8. Is the site eligible, ineligible, under review, or conditional under NALEMP? 

The former Galankin Island Defense Site is ineligible under NALEMP. There are BDDR impacts at the 
Galankin Island Defense Site but the impacts are not on or affecting Native American Lands. The former 
Galankin Island Defense Site is currently located on State of Alaska and privately owned lands. There is no 
impacted Federally Recognized Tribe. 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 
Ms. June Degnan, DoD Lands Investigator with the Sitka Tribe of Alaska, reported that the Galankin Island 
Defense Site is on traditional Native American subsistence lands that were used for the gathering of benies, 
greens, and fish by the Sitka Tribe of Alaska. However, the Sitka Tribe of Alaska no longer uses the site and 
its surroundings since it was not returned to them after DoD use. 

1. Federally Recognized Name of Tribe: Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

Address: 456 Katlian Street 

City, State, Zip+4 Sitka, Alaska 99835-7505 

Congressional district At Large; Honorable Don Young 

BIA Region: West-Central Alaska 

ANCSA Region: Sealaska region 

2. Does the Tribe have any aliases or former names? 

No. The Sitka Tribe of Alaska has no known aliases or former names. 
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3. If the Tribe belongs to a consortium, does the consortium work with the DoD? Provide any known details 
about their projects 

Yes. The Sitka Tnie of Alaska does belong to the CCT&HIT consortium, which has worked with the DoD 
in coordination with NALEMP through three Cooperative Agreements (CAs) (calendar years 2000,2001, 
and 2002) to i d e n w  potential DoD impacts located on and adjacent to Alaska Native lands w i h  
southeastern Alaska. 

4. If the Tribe participates in any other nationally known organizations, does that group work with the DoD? 

The Sitka Tribe of Alaska participates in the National Congress of American Indians. The National Congress 
of American Indians, founded in 1944, serves as a forum for more than 250 Tribal governments to d o r m  the 
public and the Federal Government on Tribal self-government, treaty rights, and a broad range of Federal 
policy issues affecting Tnial governments. 

5. Tribal Government Information: 

There are approximately 3,000 voting members in the Sitka Tribe of Alaska. The Tribe has a 9-member 
Tribal Council that includes a Chairman, Treasurer, and Secretary. Elections are held once each year, and the 
Council terms are 2-year, staggered positions. 

6. Does this site affect another Federdy Recognized Tribe(s)? 

No. The former Galankin Island Defense Site does not affect another Federally Recognized Tribe. 

1. Who idare the land owner(s) of the reported impact? 

The current landowners for the site are as follows: 

On Barndoroshni Island: 
Kerry Chambers and Mary Cuenin own half of 
Lot 1. 
Karen A. Haley owns half of Lot 1. 
Kent F. Hall and Beverly Minn own half of Lot 2. 
William T. Smith owns half of Lot 2. 
Mark W. and Phyllis A. Hackett own half of Lot 3. 
Marlene A. Campbell owns half of Lot 3. 

On Galankin Island and the surrounding unnamed 
Islands: 

Ted and Nina C. Halder own Lot 1. 
Michael A. and Susan J. Litman own Lot 2. 
Kitty Louise Labounty owns Lot 3. 
Jeffrey Longridge owns Lot 4. 
Gregory and Deborah Lessmeier own Lot 5. 
Howard Pendell and Kehoe Pendell own Lot 6. 
Vern Culp owns Lot 7 and a building on Lot 13. 
James W. Steffen owns Lot 8 and a buildmg on 

Lot 13. 
Larry T. Edwards owns Lot 9. 
Matthew I. and Donna Donohoe own Lot 10. 
Jon R. and Kaylynn Toornbs own Lot 1 1. 
Cle D. and Myrna S. Wade own Lot 12. 
Galankin Islanders, Inc., owns Lot 13. 
AMHTA owns Lots 107,110, and 1 1 1A. 
Egan B. Logan, III owns Lot 108. 
Irene Shuler owns Lot 109. 
Erwin A. Farmer owns Lot 1 1 1. 

On Beardslee Island and the surrounding unnamed 
islands: 

Clifford and Naomi M. Taro own Lot 1 12. 
AMHTA owns Lots 113,116,117, and 118. 
Curtis J. and Nancy K. Wladyka own Lot 114. 
Jerry Kinsey owns Lot 1 1 5. 

On the Kayak Islands: 
AMHTA owns all of the Kayak Islands. 

On the McClellan Group Islands: 
AMHTA owns Tracts C and E. 
Alfred L. and Annette L. Unrein own Tract D. 
Charles C. and Jan Clark own Tract F. 
See Tract A under Whale Island and Tract B under 

Bamdoroshni Island. 

On the Passage Islands: 
AMHTA owns all of the Passage Islands. 

On Whale Island: 
ADNR owns Lot 1. 
John W. Williams owns Lot 2. 
C. Noltrnann and D. Lugdon own Lot 3. 
AMHTA owns Lot 4. 
Donald and Patricia Lehman own Lot 5. 
Kent W. Barkhau and Linda Behnken own Lot 6. 
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2. Identify the name that the property owner uses to refer to the land: 

AMHTA refers to its lands as Mental Health Trust lands. ADNR refers to its lands as Division of Mining, 
Land, and Water lands. To verify that the listed 3 1 owners were private property owners, KC1 contacted the 
Sitka Tribe of Alaska Enrollment Office on June 19,2003, and spoke with Ms. Jackie Geboe, Tribal Enroll- 
ment Officer. KC1 provided Ms. Geboe the list of the 3 1 property owners and she said that Mr. Thomas 
Gamble, the new DoD Lands Investigator for the Tribe, effective June 5,2003, would contact KC1 with the 
results. After review of enrollment records by the Sitka Tribe of Alaska, Mr. Gamble documented only one 
enrolled Sitka Tnial member, Mr. John Williams, Jr. On the list of the 3 1 private property owners, there is a 
Mr. John W. Williams on Whale Island. Mr. Williams referred to hls land as a sawmill operation business 
property when interviewed by the EPA during the Superfimd Technical Assessment and Response Team 
(START) site visit to Whale Island on April 1, 1999. The names that the other 30 private landowners use to 
refer to their lands were not requested. 

3. State the total size of the land (acres, square miles, or square feet), and size of the portion impacted: 

The Galankin Island Defense Site consists of 140.75 acres spread amongst ADNR, AMHTA, and 3 1 private 
owners. 
The State of Alaska owns approximately 90.3 million acres in Alaska, including 29.19 acres owned by 
AMHTA and ADNR, of which 15.53 acres are impacted. The following is the allocation of land among the 
islands: On Beardslee Island and surrounding unnamed islands, AMHTA owns 0.83 acre; on Galankin 
Island and surrounding unnamed islands, AMHTA owns 2.18 acres; on the Kayak Islands, AMHTA owns 
10.03 acres, of which 5.04 acres are impacted; on the McClellan Group Islands, AMHTA owns 1.32 acres; 
on the Passage Islands, AMHTA owns 5.09 acres; and on Whale Island, ADNR owns 4.54 acres, all of which 
is reportedly impacted, and AMHTA owns 5.95 acres, all of whch is reportedly impacted. 
The total size of each individual property owner's land and the size of their land at the site are provided 
below. 
On Bamdoroshni Island: 

Keny Chambers and Mary Cuenin own 4.35 acres in the State of Alaska, of which 2.76 acres are at the 
site. 
Karen A. Haley owns 2.76 acres in the State of Alaska, all of whch are at the site. 
Kent F. Hall and Beverly Minn own 2.49 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
William T. Smith owns 2.49 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Mark W. and Phyllis A. Hackett own 2.76 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Marlene A. Campbell owns 2.76 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 

On Beardslee Island and the surrounding unnamed islands: 
Clifford and Naomi M. Taro own 3.67 acres in the State of Alaska, of which 1.46 acres are at the site. 
Curtis J. and Nancy K. Wladyka own 2.08 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Jerry Kinsey owns 3.04 acres in the State of Alaska, all of whch are at the site. 

On Galankin Island and the surrounding unnamed islands: 
Ted and Nina C. Hahler own 4.23 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Michael A. and Susan J. Litrnan own of 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Kitty Louise Labounty owns 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Jefliey Longridge owns 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Gregory and Deborah Lessmeier own 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Howard Pendell and Kehoe Pendell own 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Vem Culp owns 15.2 acres in the State of Alaska, of which 8.6 acres are at the site. 
James W. Steffen owns 8.6 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Larry T. Edwards owns 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Matthew I. and Donna Donohoe own 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Jon R. and Kaylynn Toombs own 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Cle D. and Myrna S. Wade own 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Galankin Islanders, Inc., owns 4.3 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
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Egan B. Logan III owns 0.50 acre in the State of Alaska, all of which is at the site. 
Irene Shuler owns 2.5 acres in the State of Alaska, of which 0.36 acre is at the site. 
Erwin A. Farmer owns 0.62 acre in the State of Alaska, all of which is at the site. 

On the McClellan Group Islands: 
Alfied L. and Annette L. Unrein own 0.45 acre in the State of Alaska, all of which is at the site. 
Charles C. and Jan Clark own 1.06 acres in the State of Alaska, all of whlch are at the site. 

On Whale Island: 
John W. Williams owns 5.16 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
C. Noltmann and D. Lugdon own 6.3 1 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 
Kent W. Barkhau and Linda Behnken own 4.17 acres in the State of Alaska, all of whlch are at the site. 
Donald and Patricia Lehman own 5.15 acres in the State of Alaska, all of which are at the site. 

None of the private owners are impacted except the following: on Galankin Island and the surrounding 
unnamed Islands, Kitty Louise Labounty owns 4.3 impacted acres; and on Whale Island, Kent W. Barkhau 
and Linda Behnken own 4.17 impacted acres. 

4. State the type of land ownership: 

On Barndoroshni Island: 
Kerry Chambers and Mary Cuenin have private ownership. 
Karen A. Haley has private ownership. 
Kent F. Hall and Beverly Minn have private ownershp. 
William T. Smith has private ownership. 
Mark W. and Phyllis A. Hackett have private ownership. 
Marlene A. Campbell has private ownership. 

On Beardslee Island and the surrounding unnamed islands: 
Clifford and Naomi M. Taro have private ownership. 
The AMHTA has State government ownership. 
Curtis J. and Nancy K. Wladyka have private ownershp. 
Jerry Kinsey has private ownership. 

On Galankin Island and the surrounding unnamed Islands: 
Ted and Nina C. Hahler have private ownership. 
Michael A. and Susan J. Litman have private ownership. 
Kitty Louise Labounty has private ownershp. 
Jeffiey Longridge has private ownership. 
Gregory and Deborah Lessmeier have private ownership. 
Howard Pendell and Kehoe Pendell have private ownership. 
Vern Culp has private ownership. 
James W. Steffen has private ownership. 
Larry T. Edwards has private ownership. 
Matthew I. and Donna Donohoe have private ownership. 
Jon R. and Kaylynn Toombs have private ownership. 
Cle D. and Myrna S. Wade have private ownership. 
Galankin Islanders, Inc., has private commercial ownership. 
AMHTA has State government ownership. 
Egan B. Logan I11 has private ownership. 
Irene Shuler has private ownership. 
Erwin A. Farmer has private ownership. 

On the Kayak Islands the AMHTA has State government ownership. 
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On the McClellan Group Islands: 
AMHTA has State government ownership. 
Alfred L. and Annette L. Unrein have private ownership. 
Charles C. and Jan Clark have private ownership. 

On the Passage Islands the AMHTA has State government ownership. 

On Whale Island: 
ADNR has State government ownership. 
John W. Williams has private ownership. 
C. Noltmann and D. Lugdon have private ownership. 
AMHTA has State government ownership. 
Donald and Patricia Lehman have private ownership. 
Kent W. Barkhau and Linda Behnken have private ownership. 

5. State iftheproperty owner's land is on or adjacent to the site. If on the site, is the landproperty owner 
impacted? 

All the property owners' lands listed above are on the site. The BDIDR impacts are to the documented 
landowners identified as follows: on the Kayak Islands, AMHTA is impacted; on Whale Island, ADNR, the 
AMHTA, and Kent W. Barkhau and Linda Behnken are impacted; and on Galankin Island, Kitty Louise 
Labounty is impacted. 

6. For each land owner identified, select current land use: 

The current land use for the acreage owned by AMHTA is other: undeveloped. The current land use for the 
acreage owned by ADNR is other: undeveloped. The current land uses for each of the 3 1 private landowners 
are as follows: 

On Bamdoroshni Island, current land use for the following property owners is residential: 
Kerry Chambers and Mary Cuenin 
Karen A. Haley 
Kent F. Hall and Beverly Minn 
William T. Smith 
Mark W. and Phyllis A. Hackett 
Marlene A. Campbell 

On Beardslee Island and the surrounding unnamed islands, current land use for the following property 
owners is residential: 

Clifford and Naomi M. Taro 
Curtis J. and Nancy K. Wladyka 
Jerry Kinsey 

On Galankin Island and the surrounding unnamed islands, current land use is as follows: 
Ted and Nina C. Hahler - residential 
Michael A. and Susan J. Litman - other: undeveloped 
Kitty Louise Labounty - residential 
Jeffiey Longridge - commercial 
Gregory and Deborah Lessmeier - residential 
Howard Pendell and Kehoe Pendell - residential 
Vern Culp - residential 
James W. Steffen - other: undeveloped 
Lany T. Edwards - residential 
Matthew I. and Donna Donohoe - other: undeveloped 
Jon R. and Kaylynn Toornbs - residential 
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Cle D. and Myrna S. Wade - residential 
Galankin Islanders, Inc. - commercial 
Egan B. Logan, III - residential 
Irene Shuler - other: undeveloped 
Erwin A. Farmer -is residential 

On the McClellan Group Islands, land use for the following property owners is residential: 
Alfied L. and Annette L. Unrein 
Charles C. and Jan Clark 

On Whale Island, current land use is as follows: 
John W. Williams - commercial 
C. Noltmann and D. Lugdon - other: undeveloped 
Donald and Patricia Lehman - other: undeveloped 
Kent W. Barkhau and Linda Behnken - other: undeveloped 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 
None 

1. Name of site: 

Galankin Island Defense Site 

2. Federal Facility Identification Number (FFID): 

AK9799F288 1. Note: Older documentation may use AK09799F288 100. 

3. FUDS ID Number: 

F 1 OAK044000. Note: Older documentation may use F 10AK0440. 

4. EPA Superfund ID Number: 

AKSFN1002 127 

5. Estimated size of impact: 

The estimated size of the BDIDR impact is 24 acres as shown in the May 1999 EPA Superfhnd Technical 
Assessment and Response Team (START) Preliminary Assessment (PA) Report. This includes AMHTA's 
and ADNR's 15.53 impacted acres; &tty Louise Labounty 's 4.30 mpacted acres; and Kent W. Barkhau and 
Linda Behnken's 4.17 impacted acres. 

6. Location: 

Sitka is located on the west coast of Baranof Island, Alaska, which fronts the Pacific Ocean. Sitka is 95 air 
miles southwest of Juneau, Alaska, and 185 northwest of Ketchikan, Alaska. 
The Galankin Island Defense Site is located 1.0 mile south of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska, within 
the Sitka Sound. The legal description for the Galankin Island Defense Site is the islands located between 
57'01'19" and 57"02'111' North Latitudes and 135O19'08" and 135O22'10" West Longitudes in Sections 10, 
1 1, and 12; Township 56 South, Range 63 East; Copper River Meridian, Alaska. A central point location for 
the site is 57'01'45" North Latitude and 135'20'45" West Longitude near the McClellan Group Islands. 

~ n ~ h e s c ~ ~ l l e ~ ~ ~ n ~ ~ ~ r s d ~ b r ~ ~ m a , ~ ~ e ~ u t y ~ ~ r y o f ~ ~ ~  
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7. What was the historic land use of the site? What is the current land use of the site? 

According to Ms. Degnan, the Sitka Tribe of Alaska DoD Lands Investigator, "these lands have been 
historically used for subsistence gathering of berries, greens and fish by the members of the Sitka Tribe of 
Alaska." Now they cannot be used because the land was transferred to the U.S. Forest Service instead of 
relinquished to the rightful owners, the Sitka Tribe of Alaska and the Brady Family who resided there prior to 
DoD occupation. From 1943 to 1946, The Galankin Island Defense Site was used by the U.S. Army as part 
of the military defense of the Naval Air Station and Fort Ray at Sitka, Alaska. Extensive improvements were 
constructed on Whale Island, Kayak Islands, and on Galankin Island, including barracks, storage sheds, water 
towers, power plants, and lookout posts. 
According to Ms. Gail Roderick, Property Clerk for the City and Borough of Sitka Assessor's Office, the 
current land use for the acreage owned by AMHTA is undeveloped. The current land use for the acreage 
owned by ADNR is also undeveloped. The current land uses for each of the 3 1 private landowners are as 
follows: 
On Bamdoroshni Island, current land use for the following property owners is residential: 

Kerry Chambers and Mary Cuenin 
Karen A. Haley 
Kent F. Hall and Beverly Minn 
William T. Smith 
Mark W. and Phyllis A. Hackett 
Marlene A. Campbell 

On Beardslee Island and the surrounding unnamed islands, current land use for the following property 
owners is residential: 

Clifford and Naomi M. Taro 
Curtis J. and Nancy K. Wladyka 
Jerry Kinsey 

On Galankin Island and the surrounding unnamed islands, current land use is as follows: 
Ted and Nina C. Hahler - residential 
Michael A. and Susan J. Litman - other: undeveloped 
Kitty Louise Labounty - residential 
Jeffrey Longridge - commercial 
Gregory and Deborah Lessmeier - residential 
Howard Pendell and Kehoe Pendell - residential 
Vern Culp - residential 
James W. Steffen - other: undeveloped 
Larry T. Edwards - residential 
Matthew I. and Donna Donohoe - other: undeveloped 
Jon R. and Kaylynn Toombs - residential 
Cle D. and Myrna S. Wade - residential 
Galankin Islanders, Inc. - commercial 
Egan B. Logan III - residential 
Irene Shuler - other: undeveloped 
Erwin A. Farmer - residential 

On the McClellan Group Islands, current land use for the following property owners residential: 
Alfred L. and Annette L. Umein 
Charles C. and Jan Clark 

On Whale Island, current land use is as follows: 
John W. Williams - commercial 
C. Noltmann and D. Lugdon - other: undeveloped 
Donald and Patricia Lehman - other: undeveloped 
Kent W. Barkhau and Linda Behnken - other: undeveloped 
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8. Site description: 

The geologic setting of the Sitka area is complex and includes basin sedimentation, volcanic eruption, 
igneous intrusion, metamorphism, deformation caused by folding and falling, and glaciation. Deposits of 
glacial drift can be found overlying the bedrock. Volcanic ash, of particles of pumice glass with fragments of 
basalt and andesite, lie over the glacial drift. Muskeg beds of irregularly stratified layers of moss, water 
plants, and wood fragments overlie the volcanic ash and shoreline deposits in many areas. Soils consist of 
volcanic materials or loam found under the forest canopy. The Sitka area receives more than 96 inches of rain 
per year so the ground is always damp or saturated. 

The Galankin Island Defense Site consists of the islands located between 57O01'19" and 57O02'11" North 
Latitudes and 135" 19'08" and 135'22'1 0" West Longitudes, which includes Passage Islands, Kayak Islands, 
Whale Island, the McClellan Group Islands, the Beardslee Islands, Galankin Island, and Barndoroshni Island. 
The islands are located beginning approximately 1.0 mile south of the City and Borough of Sitka, Alaska. 
The islands were formed from local volcanic eruption and deformation due to tectonic activity that occurred 
over hundreds of years ago. Currently these islands are heavily forested with spruce and hemlock trees and 
thick undergrowth beneath the tree canopy. 
Based on the investigation performed for this Draft Phase I SAR, there was no documentation that identified 
improvements had occurred on Passage Islands, the McClellan Group Islands, Beardslee Islands, and 
Bamdoroshni Island. The raajority of the improvements were on portions of the Kayak Islands, Whale Island, 
and Galankin Island. Extensive improvements included barracks, storage sheds, water towers, power plants, 
and lookout posts. The remnants of those improvements at the former Galankin Island Defense Site consist of 
the following BD/DR impacts: 
On Whale Island: 
1. Two 90-mm anti-motor torpedo boat gun emplacements 
2. Powerhouse remains with two walls standing and an intact wooden floor 
3. Four Quonset hut dilapidated structures 
4. An empty, unmarked, rusted 55-gallon drum, possibly a remnant of past U.S. military operations 
5. Miscellaneous metal and wooden debris 
On Kayak Islands: 
1. Two lookout posts on the western edge of the island 
2. Wooden, unidentifiable debris near the lookout posts 
3. Remains of a base end station and a double searchlight control station 

On Galankin Island: 
1. One Quonset hut 
2, One base end station 
3. One hangar 
There were no dimensions provided within the referenced material. The remains of the powerhouse were not 
observed on Kayak Islands due to the heavy undergrowth and the absence of visible debris according to the 
May 1999 EPA START PA. 
The July 23, 1998, USACE, Alaska District, visit to Whale Island noted discolored soil at the former fuel 
tank location. There was no additional dormation w i t h  the 1999 USACE Memorandum for Record stating 
whether the former fuel tank was still on location. 

9. Status comment: 

Based on the findings of the USACE, FDE Report, dated April 4,1989, and the USACE Whale Island 
Memorandum for Record, dated March 22, 1999, the former G a l a h  Island Defense Site was assigned a No 
Defense Action Indicated (NDAI) designation based on the determination of no hazardousltoxic waste, 
ordnance, or unsafe debris. The current project status remains NDAI for the former Galankin Island Defense 
Site. 
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10. Site chronological ownership history: 

The Galankin Island Defense Site, containing 140.75 acres, was obtained for the War Department by implied 
transfer from the U.S. Department of the Interior (DOI). The date of entry for the transaction was January 26, 
1943. The site was used by the U.S. Army for military defense purposes at the Naval Air Station and Fort . 

Ray located at Sitka, Alaska. The Galankin Island Defense Site was declared excess by the U.S. Army and 
was dqosed  of as follows: 96 acres were transferred to the DO1 (specific agency unknown) on August 2, 
1944, and the remaining 44.75 acres were transferred to the DOI, Bureau of Land Management (BLM), 
which accepted accountability effective August 7, 1946. The former Galankin Island Defense Site was placed 
within the boundary of the Tongass National Forest, under the jurisdiction of the U.S. Forest Service (USFS), 
subject to patentslconveyances issued for portions to AMHTA that were issued on September 20, 1996; to 
ADNR that were issued on August 7, 1946; and to all private individuals that were issued on October 15, 
1965. 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 
None 

POINT OF CONTACT (POC) INFORMATION 

1. POCName: 

Level: 

Type: 

Title: 

Organization: 

Address: 

City, State, Zip+4: 

Telephone Number: 

Facsimile Number: 

EmaiWeb address: 

2. POCName: 

Level: 

Type: 

Title: 

Organization: 

Address: 

City, State, Zip+4: 

Telephone Number: 

Facsimile Number: 

EmaillWeb address: 

Thomas Gamble (effective as of June 5,2003) 

Government-to-Government 

Tribal 

DoD Lands Investigator 

Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

456 Katlian Street 

Sitka, Alaska 99835-7505 

(907) 747-3207 

(907) 747-49 15 

t~zan~ble~;sitkatribr.org 

Suzanne M. Beauchamp 

Program Manager 

USACE 

Program Manager, NALEMPFUDS 

CEPOA-PM-P 

P.O. Box 6898 

Elmendorf Air ~ o r c k  Base, Alaska 99506-6898 

(907) 753-5559 

(907) 753-5626 

suzanne.m.bea~1cham~Cci,~oa02.usace.armv.i1 
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1. Assessor's name: 

Keres Consulting, Inc. 

2. Planned start date: 

March 7,2003 

3. Actual start date: 

March 7,2003 

4. Planned complete date: 

March 3 1,2003 

5. Actual complete date: 

April 30,2003 

6. Is ordnance aflecting this Tribe? 

There is no ordnance impacting the Sitka Tribe of Alaska. On April 4, 1989, the USACE, Alaska District, 
detennined that no ordnance impacts exist at the site as a result of the DoD use. 

7. Is there a health risk aflecting this Tribe? 

There is no health risk from activities occurring at the Galankin Island Defense Site affecting the Sitka Tribe 
of Alaska. On April 4, 1989, the USACE, Alaska District, detennined there were no hazardous or toxic waste 
or unsafe debris on the site as a result of DoD use. In addition, according to the May 1999 EPA START PA, 
four surface soil samples were collected from Whale Island on April 1, 1999, in areas of suspected or 
potential contamination. Results for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) ranged from 150 to 2,700 
milligrams per kilogram (mgkg). However, the TPH contamination is below the regulatory threshold and is 
not regulated by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). 
A site visit to Kayak Islands was performed on April 2, 1999, by the EPA START. No samples were 
collected on Kayak Islands by the EPA START. On July 23, 1998, the USACE, Alaska District, performed a 
property visit to Whale Island and collected one soil sample from a location of discolored soil at the former 
fuel tank. The sample was analyzed for gasoline range organics (GRO); benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and 
total xylenes (BTEX); diesel range organics (DRO); residual range organics (RRO), and polynuclear 
aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). No GRO or BTEX were reported. Concentrations of DRO, RRO, and P M s  
were below the applicable action levels (USACE, Whale Island Memorandum for Record, March 22, 1999). 

8. Is there BDDR affecting this Tribe? 

There is no BDDR affecting the Sitka Tribe of Alaska. As part of the investigation for this Draft Phase I 
SAR, KC1 has documented that there is BD/DR remaining on the site. However, the BDDR affects only the 
State of Alaska and private land owners. 

Lifeways Issues 

9. Is there past contamination of or impacts to subsistence items caused by impacts at this site? 

No. The Sitka Tribe of Alaska did not report past contamination of or impacts to subsistence items being 
affected at this site. Based on the investigation for thls Draft Phase I SAR, there is no suspected past 
contarnination of or impacts to subsistence iterns. 

D M  Phase I Slle Assessment Repmi Prepared Iw the Wm of the Dspuly Under S6uutury d Defense 
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Keres Consulting, Inc. Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

10. Is Native American preparation and use of foods and medicines being affected by this site? 

No. The Sitka Tribe of Alaska did not report any Native American preparation and use of foods and 
medicines being affected at this site. Based on the investigation for Draft Phase I SAR, there is no suspected 
or known effect on Native American preparation and use of food or medicines. 

11. Is T r i b N i e  access to subsistence and lifeways resources being aflected by this site? 

No. While there are limitations or elimination of access to subsistence and lifeways resources, these are not 
due to environmental impacts resulting from DoD use of the former Galankin Island Defense Site. According 
to Ms. June Degnan, the Sitka Tribe of Alaska DoD Lands Investigator, "these lands have been historically 
used for subsistence gathering of berries, greens and fish by the members of the Sitka Tribe of Alaska." Now 
they cannot be used because the land was transferred to the USFS instead of relinquished to the rightful 
owners, the Sitka Tribe of Alaska and the Brady Family who resided there prior to DoD occupation. 

Cultural Issues 

12. Are there past contaminations of or impacts to cultural, ceremonial, religious anlt/or sacred sites? 

No. The Tribe did not report any past contamination of or impacts to cultural, ceremonial, religious andlor 
sacred sites. Based on the investigation for this Draft Phase I SAR, there is no suspected past contamination 
of or impacts to cultural, ceremonial, religious andlor sacred sites. 

13. Is TribeWillage access to cultural, ceremonial, religious, andlor sacred sites being aflected by this site? 

Yes. The Tribe did not report any specific limitations or elimination of access to cultural, ceremonial, 
religious andlor sacred sites. However, based on the investigation for this Draft Phase I SAR, there are 
limitations or elimination of access to potential undisclosed cultural, ceremonial, religious andlor sacred sites 
due to the fact that the land was not returned to the Tribe. 

Economic Considerations 

14. Are there development opportunities impacted by this site? 

No. Based on the investigation for this Draft Phase I SAR, there is no impacted Federally Recognized Tribe. 
Thus, there are no Tribal development opportunities affected by this site. 

15. Is TribNilage access to commercially used natural resources being affected by this site? 

No. The Sitka Tribe of Alaska did not report any impacts to accessing commercially used natural resources. 
Based on the investigation for this Draft Phase I SAR, there are no limitations to commercially used natural 
resources. 

16. Is TribPNilage ability to obtain otherfinancial resources being affected by this site? 

No. Based on the investigation for this Draft Phase I SAR, there is no impacted Federally Recognized Tribe. 
Thus, Tribal ability to obtain financial resources has not been affected by this site. 

Programmatic Considerations 

17. Are there mobilization factors involved in addressing this site? 

No. Based on the investigation for this Draft Phase I SAR, there are no mobilization factors indentified at this 
site. 

DrmY Phase I S#e Asseswnl R e p i  Prepsfad br the Omes of the Under Seoatery of Dr,fmse 
(InstaHations and Envinmmnt) 

12 



Keres Consultinu. I ~ c .  SiUra Tribe of Alaska 

18. Are there leveraging opportunities available at this site? 

No. Based on the investigation for this Draft Phase I SAR, there are no leveraging opportunities identified at 
this site. 

19. Are there proactive f a c t  to be considered concerningpotential impacts at this site? 

No. Based on the investigation for this Draft Phase I SAR, there are no proactive factors to be considered for 
this site. 

20. Is there program continuity occurring with this TribeNiIlage? 

Yes. The Sitka Tribe of Alaska was getting technical assistance fiom the CCT&HIT during calendar years 
2000,2001, and 2002 through three separate CAs. Under these CAs, the CCT&HIT, in cooperation with the 
Sitka Tribe of Alaska, completed inventories of DoD military Impacts throughout southeastern Alaska. 
Under its FY02 CA, the Sitka Tnie of Alaska was to investigate subterranean cables within the Sitka Sound 
area. Mr. Thomas Gamble, DoD Lands Investigator, verified that the Tribe was investigating these 
subterranean cables within the Sitka Sound area. These cables are not discussed further in this Draft Phase I 
SAR. In addition, the Sitka Tribe of Alaska was tasked to develop a Strategic Project Implementation Plan 
(SPIF') under its CA. 

Government-to-Government Considerations 

21. Are there Tribal government concerns regarding this site? 

No. The Sitka Tribe of Alaska did not report any Tribal govement concerns regarding this site. 

22. Are there any Congressional concerns regarding this site? 

No. The Sitka Tribe of Alaska did not report any Congressional concerns. 

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS 
Ms. Degnan, former Sitka Tribe of Alaska POC, e-rnailed KC1 with Tribal comments on the former Galankin 
Island Defense Site. On March 5,2003, Ms. Degnan noted concerns about "World War 11 lead cables used for 
military communication" that are currently under investigation by the Sitka Tribe of Alaska through a CA 
under NALEMP. On March 21,2003, Ms. Degnan wrote about the return of the former DoD site to the Sitka 
Tnie of Alaska and Bill and Isabella Brady, not listed as current property owners on the site. 

a c l n P h a ~ I ~ e ~ ~ x s e ~ s n e n t R ~ R s p a ~ I b r t h e O m a , o f t h s ~ U n d s r ~ r y o I ~ ~  
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

KC1 concludes that the Galankin Island Defense Site is not NALEMP eligible based on the following findings of 
fact: 

The Sitka Tribe of Alaska is a Federally Recognized Tribe listed in the Federal Register of July 12,2002. 
There are documented DoD BD/DR impacts at the Galankin Island Defense Site. 
The Galankin Island Defense Site is not on, adjacent to, or affecting any Alaska Native lands. 

KC1 recommends no Phase I1 or Draft Phase I11 SAR be performed under NALEMP. This recommendation is based 
on KCI's concurrence with the findings of the USACE FDE report dated April 4,1989; the Whale Island 
Memorandum for Record dated March 22,1999; the EPA PA dated May 1999; and the investigation conducted for 
this Draft Phase I SAR. 
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Kerns Consulting, Inc. Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

COMMUNICATIONS, CORRESPONDENCE AND REFERENCES 

1. Ms. June Degnan, former DoD Lands Investigator, Sitka Tribe of Alaska, (907) 747-3207, February - March 
2003 

2. Mr. Thomas Gamble, current DoD Lands Investigator (effective June 5,2003), Sitka Tni of Alaska, (907) 
747-3207, June 19,2003. 

3. Ms. Jackie Geboe, Enrollment Officer, Sitka Tribe of Alaska, (907) 747-3207, June 19,2003 

4. Ms. Jennifer Lockwood, Records Intern, ADNR - Division of Mining, Land, and Water; (907) 465 35 1 1, 
June 19,2003 

5. Ms. Gail Roderick, Property Clerk, City and Borough of Sitka, Assessor's Office, (907) 747-1822, April 7,2003 
and June 18,2003 

6. Ms. Sandy Russell, Developed Recreation and Public Information Officer, USFS - Sitka Ranger District, 
(907) 747-42 16, February - March 2003 

Facsimile from KC1 to the Sitka Tnie of Alaska Enrollment Department requesting verification of potentially 
enrolled Tribal members (3 1 private property owners listed for the Galanlun Island Defense Site), Attention: 
Ms. Jache Geboe, Enrollment Officer, June 19,2003 

1. USACE, Alaska District, Defense Environmental Restoration Program: FDE Report, prepared by OceanTech, 
"Galankin Island Defense Site, Sitka, Alaska," April 4, 1989 

2. USACE, Alaska District, FUDS Geographic Locator; Galanlun Island Defense Site; May 29,2003 

3. USACE, Alaska District, Memorandum for Commander from Pat M. Stephens, IV, Commanding Brigadier 
General, RE: DERP; Approval of Negative Inventory Reports, undated 

4. USACE, Alaska District, Whale Island: Memorandum for Record, Heather D. Gillihan, Engineer Manager, 
USACE, Alaska District, March 22, 1999 

5. EPA Region 10, Galankin Island Defense Site Preliminary Assessment Report, Sitka, Alaska, prepared by 
Ecology and Environment, Region 10 START, May 1999 

6. h~:!~alaska.ckwinfo.net~~hotos!sitka/ Kayak Island, accessed February 4,2003 
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Keres Consultina. Inc. Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

MAPS AND PHOTOGRAPHS 
(See Attachment D) 

Maps: 
1. Topozone, Sitka A-4 SW Quad Map, showing outline of Galankin Island Defense Site, accessed May 29,2003 

2. EPA, Region 10, "Galankin Island Defense Site PA Report, Sitka, Alaska," prepared by Ecology and 
Environment for the EPA, Region 10 START, May 1999. The following are maps contained within this report: 
Site Vicinity Map, Site Location Map, Improvements Location Map, Lot Location Map, Sample Location Map, 
4-mile Map, and a 15-Mile Map. 

3. State of Alaska, Department of Natural Resources, Land Records.info for "U.S. Survey 3926 (3 pages); U.S. 
Survey3279 (1 page); U.S. Survey 3556 (1 page); Land Estates for Sections 10.11, and 12, Township 56 South, 
Range 63 East," all in the Copper River Meridian. Alaska. www.dnr.state.ak.us/cgi-bin/lrisAandrecords 

Photographs: 
EPA, Region 10, "Galankin Island Defense Site PA Report, Sitka, Alaska," prepared by Ecology and Environment 
for the EPA, Region 10 START, May 1999. There are 12 photographs contained within this report. 

Discoverer Information 

The Newly Reported Impact Sheet is located in Attachment A. 
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DoD Native American 
Environmental Tracking System 
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Comments on this page 
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Data Entered By: 
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Discoverer's Last Name: 
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believed to be DoD 
responsibility: 
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Restricted from public 
access? 
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Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

Sheet Ka 
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Anna 
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Suite 300 
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(907)-586-1432 
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~pp - -  

01/01/1942 

03/07/2002 
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No 

Department of Defense 

FUDS S~te Number: FlOAK0440 

EA was developed utilrzrng lrterature resources. 

No 
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Keres Consuiting, I ~ c .  Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

KERES CONSULTING, INC. 
COMMUNICATION LOG SHEET 

Site(s) Names: Galankin Island Defense Site 

Person Contacted: June Degnan 

Title: DoD Lands Investigator 

Affiliation: Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

Organization: Sitka DoD Lands Investigation Department 

Date: Various dates in February and March 2003 

Telephone Number: (907) 747-3207 

Contacted By: Tim Chavez and Crystal Shaw 

Reason for Contact: To inquire about potential FUDS impacts to the Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

Summary of Contact: 
February 4,2003 
Mr. Chavez spoke with Ms. Degnan who informed KC1 that she is new to her position as the DoD Land Investigator. 
Ms. Degnan requested the Introduction Letter be faxed to her office so she can prepare for answers to the questions on 
the Draft Phase I Site Assessment Reports. Ms. Degnan requested Mr. Chavez call back in two weeks. 

February 18,2003 
Mr. Chavez spoke with Ms. Degnan who stated that she was unprepared to answer any questions pertaining to the sites 
listed on the 2002 Introduction Letter to Chairman Widmark. Ms. Degnan also stated that she needs to get with the 
Sitka Tribe of Alaska Land Committee to consult with before any comments can be performed by her authority. 

March 5,3003 
Ms. Degnan emailed Tim Chavez with comments on the Galankin Island Defense Site. Ms. Degnan wrote: 'These 
islands and the surrounding waters contain WWII Lead Cable (submarine and subterranean) which is under 
investigation by the Sitka Tribe of Alaska. Land taken from tribal members for military purposes with a promise to 
return remains unfulfilled. A takings by the military from the family of Bill and Isabella Brady still needs to be 
addressed. It was land they used to sustain their lives." 

March 14,2003 
Ms. Shaw called Ms. Degnan. She is out of town and will not be back until Wednesday March 19. 

March 19,2003 
Ms. Shaw called Ms. Degnan. She is out of town and will return to the office tomorrow March 20. 

March 20,2003 
Ms. Shaw called Ms. Degnan. Ms. Shaw requested further information about past and present tribal land use and 
concerns regarding the sites she previously gave information about. Ms. Degnan said that all the land has cultural 
significance and in the past all were traditional subsistence lands for the Sitka Tribe of Alaska. She said she would also 
look at the sites again and try to give more detailed information about the sites. 

March 2 1,2003 
Ms. Degnan emailed Tim Chavez with updated comments on the Galankin Island Defense Site. Ms. Degnan wrote: 
'These lands have been historically used for subsistence gathering of berries, greens and fish by the members of the 
Sitka Tribe of Alaska. Now they cannot be used because the land was transferred to the U.S. Forest Service instead of 
relinquished to the rightful owners, the Sitka Tribe of Alaska and the Brady Family who resided there prior to DoD 
occupation. It appears to me after researching the history of these lands, that once the land got into the hands of the 
military, they presumed it was theirs and forgot who reluctantly allowed them temporary use for defense purposes. To 
the people of the Sitka Tribe of Alaska allowing military use of the land was a supreme sacrifice. They were forgoing 
their sacred use for a stated time, a time to stand with their nation, the USA and allow use of their land for purposes 
other than subsistence. It was done in good faith, and that good faith was not returned by the USA. Another 
documentation of broken promises." - 

O m ~ ~ I S i l o ~ R e p M R e p s ~ l o r ~ O l l i a , o f ~ ~ u ~ S s a e t s r y o l D s l m ~  
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Keres ConsuItin~. Inc. Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

Site(s) Names: Galankin Island Defense Site 

Person Contacted: Thomas Gamble 

Title: DoD Lands Investigator 

Affiliation: Sitka Tnie  of Alaska 1 
Organization: Sitka DoD Lands Investigation Department 

Date: June 18, and 19,2003 

Telephone Number: (907) 747-3207 

Contacted By: Tim Chavez 

Reason for Contact: To inquire about available information regarding Alaska Native property ownership. 
1 I 

Summary of Contact: 

June 18,2003 
Call and left a voice mail for Mr. Gamble to return call. End of conversation. 

June 19,2003 
Mr. Gamble returned call and spoke with Mr. Chavez. Mr. Gamble mentioned that he started two weeks ago for the 
position of DoD Lands Investigator. Mr. Gamble said that he was ready to continue the investigation process for 
NALEMP. Mr. Chavez inquired about the current CA that the Sitka Tribe of Alaska has in place for calendar year 
2003. Mr. Gamble stated that local divers were hired to videotape the subterranean cables. This activity was 
recently completed. In addition, the CA also tasks the Tribe to develop a SPIP. That task for developing the SPIP is 
currently ongoing. Mr. Chavez informed Mr. Gamble that a facsimile was sent to Ms. Jackie Geboe minutes earlier 
before he called. Thls formal request was to verify if any of the thrity-one private individuals listed were enrolled at 
the Sitka Tribe of Alaska. Mr. Gamble stated that he would get back with me later in the day to provide a response 
to KCI's request. After review of enrollment records by the Sitka Tribe of Alaska, Mr. Gamble contacted KC1 and 
documented an enrolled Sitka Tribal member by the name of Mr. John Williams Jr. On the list of the thlrty-one 
private property owners for the site, there is a Mr. John W. Williams on Whale Island. There was no additional 
information, other than the birthdate of the individual. In closing, Mr. Gamble appreciated calling his office and 
looked forward to a positive working relationship under NALEMP. End of conversation. 

Dran Phase I Slle Assessment Reporl Prepamd b r  the Omce of the D e w  Un&f Ssadery of Defense 
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Kens Consulting, Inc. Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

KERES CONSULTING, INC. 
COMMUNICATION LOG SHEET 

Site@) Names: Galankin Island Defense Site 

Person Contacted: Jackie Geboe 

Title: Enrollment Officer 

Aff~iliation: Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

Organization: Enrollment Office 

Date: June 19,2003 

Telephone Number: (907) 747-3207 

Contacted By: Tim Chavez 

Reason for Contact: To inquire about verification of potential private property owners enrolled 
with the Sitka Tribe of Alaska. 

Summary of Contact: 

June 19,2003 
Called and spoke with Ms. Geboe. KC1 informed Ms. Geboe about the NALEMP program and recent contacts with 
Ms. June Degnan for this site and others KC1 is currently investigating under NALEMP. As a formality, Ms. Geboe 
requested that a facsimile be sent to her to begin the verification process. KC1 provided Ms. Geboe the list of the 
th~rty-one property owners, and she said that Mr. Thomas Gamble, the new DoD Lands Investigator for the Tribe 
would contact KC1 with the results. The following is the facsimile correspondence: 

4173 Montgomery Blvd. NE. Suite A 
Albuquerque, NM 871 046705 
(505) 837-2104 Ph 
(505) 837-0575 Fax 
keres@qwest.net 

To: Jackie Geboe From: Timothy J. Chavez 

Fa: 907-747-49 1 5 Pages: 1 

Rate: 712812003 

Re: Verification of enrolled Sitka Tribe of CC: 

Alaska Tribal members 

x Urgent El For Review El Please Comment El Please Reply Please Recycle 

Dafi Phese I Site Assessment Repod Prepared fw the OrZw of the Dspvty Undsr S a a k y  of Defense 
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Keres Consulting, Inc. Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

Good Morning Ms. Geboe: 
The following is a list of landowners I am trying to verify if they are Alaska Natives enrolled with the Sitka Tribe of 
Alaska. The majority of property owners have Sitka addresses. Thank you for your time and cooperation with this 
request. My former Point of Contact assisting me at Sitka was Ms. June Degnan. 

On Bamdoroshni Island: 
Keny Chambers and Mary Cuenin own a total of 2.76 acres, of which 2.76 acres are at the site; 
Karen A. Haley owns a total of 2.76 acres, of which 2.76 acres are at the site; 
Kent F. Hall and Beverly Minn own a total of 2.49 acres, of which 2.49 acres are at the site; 
William T. Smith owns a total of 2.49 acres, of which 2.49 acres are at the site; 
Mark W. and Phyllis A. Hackett own a total of 2.76 acres, of which 2.76 acres are at the site; and 
Marlene A. Campbell owns a total of 2.76 acres, of which 2.76 acres are at the site. 

On Beardslee Island and the surrounding unnamed islands: 
Clifford and Naorni M. Taro own a total of 1.46 acres, of which 1.46 acres are at the site; 
Curtis J. and Nancy K. Wladyka own a total of 2.08 acres, of which 2.08 acres are at the site; and 
Jerry Kinsey owns a total of 3.04 acres, of which 3.04 acres are at the site. 

On Galankin Island and the surrounding unnamed islands: 
Ted and Nina C. Hahler own a total of 4.23 acres, of which 4.23 acres are at the site; 
Michael A. and Susan J. Litman own a total of 4.3 acres, of which 4.3 acres are at the site; 
Kitty Louise Labounty owns a total of 4.3 acres, of which 4.3 acres are at the site; 
Jefiey Longridge owns a total of 4.3 acres, of which 4.3 acres are at the site; 
Gregory and Deborah Lessmeier own a total of 4.3 acres, of which 4.3 acres are at the site; 
Howard Pendell and Kehoe Pendell own a total of 4.3 acres, of which 4.3 acres are at the site; 
Vern Culp owns a total of 8.6 acres, of which 8.6 acres are at the site; 
James W. Steffen owns a total of 8.6 acres, of which 8.6 acres are at the site; 
Larry T. Edwards owns a total of 4.3 acres, of which 4.3 acres are at the site; 
Matthew I. and Donna Donohoe own a total of 4.3 acres, of which 4.3 acres are at the site; 
Jon R. and Kaylynn Toombs own a total of 4.3 acres, of which 4.3 acres are at the site; 
Cle D. and Myrna S. Wade own a total of 4.3 acres, of which 4.3 acres are at the site; 
Galankin Islanders Inc. owns a total of 4.3 acres, of which 4.3 acres are at the site; 
Egan B. Logan I11 owns a total of 0.50 acres, of which 0.50 acres are at the site; 
Irene Shuler owns a total of 0.36 acres, of which 0.36 acres are at the site; and 
Erwin A. Farmer owns a total of 0.62 acres, of which 0.62 acres are at the site. 

On the McClellan Group Islands: 
Alfred L. and Annette L. Umein own a total of 0.45 acres, of which 0.45 acres are at the site; and 
Charles C. and Jan Clark own a total of 1.06 acres, of which 1.06 acres are at the site. 

On Whale Island: 
John W. Williams owns a total of 5.16 acres, of which 5.16 acres are at the site; 
C. Noltmann and D. Lugdon own a total of 6.31 acres, of which 6.31 acres are at the site; 
Kent W. Barkhau and Linda Behnken own a total of 4.17 acres, of which 4.17 acres are at the site; and 

Donald and Patricia Lehman own a total of 5.15 acres, of which 5.15 acres are at the site 

End of conversation. 

- - -- 
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Keres Consulting, Inc. Sitka Tribe of Alaska 

KERES CONSULTING, INC. 
COMMUNICATION LOG SHEET 

Site@) Names: Galanlun Island Defense Site 

Person Contacted: Jennifer Lockwood 

Title: Records Intern 

I Affiliation: A D M  I 
Organization: Division of Mining, Land, and Water 

Date: June 19,2003 

[ Telephone Number: (907) 465-35 1 1 I 
Contacted By: Tim Chavez 

Reason for Contact: To inquire about available ADNR information for Galankin Island Defense Site. 

Summary of Contact: 

June 19,2003 
Called and spoke with Ms. Lockwood. Mr. Chavez requested verification of year of conveyance for lands owned by 
the MHTA. The date of conveyance was September 20, 1996 for approximately 1500 acres under quitclaim deed 
number 8000020. For Lot 1 at Whale Island, that acreage remains under the jurisdiction of the A D M .  End of 
conversation. 

h n  Phase I Sile Assessment Report Prepared kf b5e 01%- of the Deputy Under Sowbry of Defense 
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K e r n  Consulting, Inc. SiUra Tribe of Alaska 

KERES CONSULTING, INC. 
COMMUNICATION LOG SHEET 

Site(s) Names: Galadan Island Defense Site 

Person Contacted: Gail Roderick 

Title: Property Clerk 

Affiliation: City & Borough of Sitka 

Organization: Assessor's office 

Date: April 7,2003 

Telephone Number: (907) 747-1 822 

Contacted By: Tim Chavez 

Reason for Contact: To inquire about available information regarding property ownership for the 
Galankin Island Defense Site. 

Summary of Contact: 

April 7,2003 
Called and spoke with Ms. Roderick. Ms. Roderick stated that the Whale Island is divided into six lots owned by 
six landowners; the Galankin Island is divided into m e e n  separate lots owned by eleven landowners; the 
Barndoroshni Island is divided into six separate lots owned by six landowners; the McClellan Group is four tracts of 
land owned by two private landowners and one state agency; and Ms. Roderick provided the names of two private 
landowners on Beardslee Islands. End of conversation. 

June 18,2003 
Caled and spoke with Ms. Roderick. Ms. Roderick provided the estimated total acreage each --one private 
property owners had within their file. End of conversation. 

Dnn mass I Sle Asserami Repod Prepared for the Mka of the Deputy Under h m t a r y  of Defense 
(Installafnns and Envhwment) 



Keres Consulting, Inc. Siika Tribe of Alaska 

KERES CONSULTING, INC. 
COMMUNICATION LOG SHEET 

G a l a h  Island Defense Site Site(s) Names: 

Person Contacted: Sandy Russell 

Title: Developed Recreation and Public Information Officer 

Affiliation: USFS 

Organization: Sitka Ranger District 

Date: Various dates in February and March 2003 

I ~ e 6 h o n e  Number: (907) 747-4216 I 
Contacted By: Crystal Shaw 

Reason for Contact: To inquire about available information regarding the Galankin Island Defense Site 
and various other FUDS in and around Sitka, Alaska. 

Summary of Contact: 

February 1 1,2003 
Called and left voice mail message for Ms. Russell. 

February 12,2003 
Ms. Russell retuned my phone call and said to email her the name and location of the site. 

February 26,2003 
Wrote Ms. Russell an email message reiterating my request for information. 

March 14,2003 
Called Ms. Russell regarding the requested information. Ms. Russell informed Ms. Shaw that she had passed the 
information on to a couple other people and had just reminded them yesterday to contact me regarding the site.. She 
said if I had not heard anythmg by Friday March 21 to call her again. 

March 2 1,2003 
Called Ms. Russell back. Ms. Russell transferred me to Pat Bowers (907) 747-4228. He said that information about 
the sites is scattered all around and there is not one person who has access to all of the information. He did not have 
information to provide about the Galanlun Island Defense Site. 

Ban Phase I Sire Asserunsnl Report Reparsd for the OKm of the Depuiy Under Suwtary of bfensa 
(lnstallatant and E n m m e n l )  



Keres Consulting, Inc. Sitka Tribe of Alaska 
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Page 1 of 1 

GALANKIN ISLAND DEFENSE SITE 

Site Number: 
Fed. Facility ID: 
NPL ID: 
Hazards: 
County: 
Owner: DOA 

Site Description: 
The Galankin Island Defense Site is located approx. 1.5 miles south of Sitka, in Sitka Sound, Southeast Alaska. The Site consists 
of the islands located between 135O19'08 & 135O22'10" West Longitudes and 57O01'19 & 57°02'11" North Latitudes (Passage, 
Kayak, Whale, McClellan, Beardslee, Galankin, Bamboroshni, etc.). Extensive improvements were constructed on Kayak and 
Whale Islands including barracks, storage, water towers, power plants, and lookout posts. 

Site History: 
This defense site was obtained for the War Department by implied transfer from the Dept. of the Interior, 26Jan43. The site was 
used by the Army as part of the defense of the Naval Air Station and Fort Ray at Sitka, with proposed installation of gun batteries, 
searchlights, listening posts, and other harbor defenses. The 140 acres were declared excess and disposed of as follows: 96 
acres to DOI, 2Aug44; 44 acres to BLM, 7Aug46. 

Remarks: 
An AIE contractor, through correspondence with the various land owners in the area, could find no evidence of hazardous/toxic 
waste, ordnance, or unsafe debris in the former Galankin Island Defense Site. 

I View M ~ D  I More Details I 
, lhis u~fomration is based on the best available dam and is believed to be acclwate as of [he lasr update of tllis web site. Howeve,; the infonnarion is subject ro change if'tim* irlfomrion ' 

becomes available. For verification of the above i n f o d o n  or additi0irn.l i~zjbrf?rntioi~ on Fonne~iv Used Ddense Sites plense call the Corps ofE?~gu~eers FUDS team at 907-733-57N 
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97208-2870 

REPLY TO 
ATENTION OF: 

. . CENPD-EN-TE (200-1 a).  

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, Alaska D i s t r i c t ,  ATTN: CENPA-EN 

SUBJECT: ~ e f e n s e ~ n v i r o n m e n t a l  ~ e s t o r a t i o n  Program (DERP); 
~ p p r o v a l  o f  ~ e g a t i v e  I n v e n t o r y  P r o j e c t  R e p o r t s  (1PR1s)  

1 .  The f o l l o w i n g  n e g a t i v e  IPR1s  have  been approved ( ~ n c l s  1 - 1 5 , .  
r e s p e c t i v e l y )  : 

P r o j e c t  No. P r o j e c t  Name -. 

Clam Gulch Rad io  Relay  S i t e  
Galankin  I s l a n d  Defense S i t e  
Ketchikan ACS Rad io  Relay Annex No. 2 
Knob Ridge Radio Re lay  S i t e  
Ladd Defense Area Nike B a t t e r y  "Sugar" 
L i t u y a  Bay S i t e  
McCallum Rad io  Re lay  S i t e  
Paxson Lake Maintenance  Annex 
Paxson Lake Rad io  ~ e i a ~  S i t e  
Povoro tn i  P o i n t  Defense S i t e  
Sawmill Rad io  Re lay  S i t e  
Seward S t o r a g e  Annex 
Skagway Powder & Detona to r  S i t e  
Skagway Telephone L i n e  R/W S i t e  
Tyonek ACS Communication S i t e  

2. W e  a r e  ~ r o v i d i n g  c o p i e s  of t h i s  co r respondence  t o  h i g h e r  
h e a d q u a r t e r s .  Copies  of t h e  n o t i f i c a t i o n  l e t t e r s  which have  been 
s e n t  t o  t h e  r e s p e c t i v e  landowners a r e  a t  E n c l s  16-57. 

57 E n c l s  PAT M .  STEVENS I V  
B r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  USA 
Commanding 

CF w/encls:  
CEEC-EB 
CEHND 
DAEN-ZCZ-B 



DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION PROGRAM 

FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY (FDE) REPORT 

GALANKI N ISLAND DEFENSE SITE 
SOUTH OF SITKA, ALASKA 

PROJECT NO. FlOAK000440 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. PROJECT IDENTIFICATION 

Gal ankin Island Defense S i t e ,  consisting of several islands and 
containing 140 acres, i s  located 1 mile South of Sitka,  Alaska. 

2. ACQUISITION 

Galankin Island Defense S i t e  was obtained fo r  the  War Department by' 
implied t r an s f e r  from the Department of the  Inter ior .  Date of entry 
was 26 January 1943. 

3 .  UTILIZATION 

T h i s  s i t e  was used by the U.S. Army as part  of the  mili tary defense of 
the Naval Air S t a t i o n  and -Fort Ray. a t . .S i tka ,  w i t h  proposed ins ta l  l a t ion  
of gun ba t t e r i es ,  searchlights,  l i s tening posts, and other harbor 
defenses. Extensive improvements were constructed on Kayak Island and 
Whale Island, including barracks, storage sheds, water towers, power 
plants, and lookout posts. 

4. DISPOSAL 

Galankin Island Defense S i t e ,  containing 140 acres, was declared excess 
by the Army and was disposed of as  follows: 96 acres were transferred 
t o  the Department of the  Inter ior  on 2 August 1944; 44 acres were 
transferred t o  the  Department of the Inter ior ,  Bureau of Land 
Management (BLM) , which accepted accountability e f fec t ive  7 August 
1946. This s i t e  is  within the boundary of the Tongass national f o r e s t ,  
under the jur isdic t ion of the U.S. Forest Service, subject t o  patents 
issued f o r  portions t o  the Sta te  of Alaska, Department of Natural 
Resources (DNR) . 
5. EVALUATION 

The A/E contractor through correspondence w i t h  the  S t a t e  of 
Alaska,DNR, David and Georgia Shaw Holden, Howard Pendell and Pat 
Kehoe-Pendell, Matthew I. and Donna H .  Donohoe, Jeff rey Longridge, 
Michael A. and Susan J. Litman, Kitty Labounty, Nina C. Piper, Cory 
Samia, James W. Steffen and Vern Culp, D. Gle and Myrna S. Wade, 
Galankin Islanders,  Inc., Larry T. Edwards, John a. Wetteland, J.W. and 



~ o u i s e  T. Davis, John W .  Williams, Judith Lugdon (Lowcock Estate) could 
f ind no evidence of hazardous/toxic waste, ordnance o r  unsafe debris. 

DETERMINATION 

Based on the foregoing Finding of Fact, the s i t e  has been determined t o  
contain no hazardous/toxic waste, no ordnance and no unsafe debris. 
Therefore, I have determined that  an environmental restorat ion project  
i s  not w i t h i n  the purview of the Defense Environmental Restoration 
Program (10 USC 2701, e t  seq.). 

r\ 

PAT M. STEVENS IV 
Brigadier General, USA 
Commanding 



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION. CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97208-2870 

$g' 
F-' REPLY TO 

ATENTION OF: A p r i l  4 ,  1989 

T e c h n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
Branch  

SUBJECT: G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense  S i t e  
PN: F10AK000440 

M r .  J e f f r e y  Longr idge  
P o s t  O f f i c e  Box 3015 
S i t k a ,  A l a s k a  99835 

Dear M r .  Longr idge :  

T h i s  l e t t e r  i s  t o  n o t i f y  you t h a t  t h e  Ga lank in  I s l a n d  Defense  -. 
S i t e  h a s  been  d e t e r m i n e d  t o  b e  i n e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  
t h e  Defense  Env i ronmen ta l  R e s t o r a t i o n  Program f o r  former ly-used  
s i t e s .  Our r e v i e w  i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  does  n o t  c o n t a i n  any 
r e m n a n t s  f rom t h e  Depar tment  of  Defense  u s e  which would q u a l i f y  
f o r  c l e a n u p  o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  Defense  ~ n v i r o n m e n t a l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program. 

T h e  a b o v e . d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i s  b a s e d  on  t h e  1984 ~ e f e n s e  A u t h o r i -  
z a t i o n  A c t ,  -:he ,1987 S u p e r f u n d  Amendment a n d  ~ e a u t h o r i z a t i o n  X < ? t ,  
and o t h e r  l e g i s l a t i o n  a u t h o r i z i n g  t h e  c l e a n u p  o f - u n s a f e .  d e b r i s  - ... 

. .. . 

.;. . . a n d  h a z a r d o u s . w a s t e  on l a n d s  which  have  been  formerly-owned o r  . '  -..:j: , 
, '. . :.'..' . .  

- . .  , . , .  ' ,  u s e d  by t h e  Department  o f  Defense .  The Defense Envi ronmenta l  . . . . ,  

R e s t o r a t i o n  Program was e s t a b l i s h e d  t o  implement t h e  c l e a n u p  and 
i s  b e i n g  a d m i n i s t e r e d  by t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  S e c r e t a r y  of Defense.  . - 

. . Under  t h e  , a u s p i c e s  . . .  .. of t h i s  p rogram,  t h e  A l a s k a  D i s t r i c t  Corps o f .  . .::'.:: ,;: 
E n g i n e e r s  i s  examining si tes i n  A l a s k a  which. :ar& b e l i e v e d  t o  have  . --. . . 

b e e n  f o r m e r l y ;  owned o r  u s e d  by t h e  Department  o f  Defense.  Based .'' . . 

on  c u r r e n t  l e g i s l a t i o n ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  f rom you a s  t h e  landowner ,  
a n d  t h e  p u b l i c  r e c o r d ,  t h e  abovement ioned  f o r m a l  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  
was made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  of  t h e  s i t e  f o r  c l eanup .  

. . 

Shou ld  you o r  y o u r  s t a f f  have  any q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  
d e c i s i o n ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  M r .  C o l t  Denfe ld  o f  t h e  A l a s k a  ~ i s t r i c t  
p r o j e c t  Management Branch s t a f f  a t  ( 9 0 7 )  753-5664. 

h a t  M. S t e v e n s  IV 
B r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  U ,  S. Army 

. D i v i s i o n  E n g i n e e r  



T e c h n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
Branch 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION. CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97208-2870 

A p r i l  4 ,  1989 

SUBJECT: G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense  S i t e  
PN: FlOAK000440 

M r .  and Mrs. Matthew Donohue 
P o s t  O f f i c e  Box 2993 
S i t k a ,  A l a s k a  99835 

Dear  M r .  and  Mrs. Donohue: 

T h i s  l e t t e r  i s . t o  n o t i f y  you t h a t  t h e  G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense-. 
S i t e  h a s  been  d e t e r m i n e d  t o  be  i n e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  
t h e  Defense  Env i ronmen ta l  R e s t o r a t i o n  Program f o r  former ly-used  ' . ,  

s i t e s .  .Our  r ev i ew i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  d o e s  n o t  c o n t a i n  any  . . . ' . ' ' .  

r emnan t s  f rom t h e  Depar tment  of Defense  u s e  which would q u a l i f y  ' ' .  . 

f o r  c l e a n u p  o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  Defense  Envi ronmenta l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program. - . .  

The above  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i s  based  on t h e  1984 Defense  A u t h o r i -  ' 

z a t i o n  A c t ,  - t h e  -1987 S u p e r f u n d  Amen&~ent  a n d  R e a u t h o r i z a t i o n  A c t ,  .- . 

and o t h e r  l e g i s l a t i o n  a u t h o r i z i n g  t h e  c l e a n u p  of  u n s a f e  d e b r i s  . .:: . . .  . .  ._ . . 
, _  . .. . :.. 

and  h a z a r d o u s  w a s t e  on l a n d s  which have been  formerly-owned o r  ..:;9-,- :.;..:4..+ . > . .  
used  by t h e  Depar tment  -o f  Defense .  The ~ e f e n s e '  Env i ronmen ta l . ' : :  .: . . . I : * .  : 

R e s t o r a t i o n  Program w a s  e s t a b l i s h e d  t o  implement  t h e  c l e a n u p  and .  
. . . .  , is b e i n g  a d m i n i s t e r e d  by t h e  O f f i c e  of  t h e  S e c r e t a r y  of  D e f e n s e . .  - . .. . 

Under t h e  a u s p i c e s  o f  t h i s  'program, . t h e  A l a s k a  . D i s t r i c t  Corps"of  :. : ::?.':-.--..:?, - 
., . E n g i n e e r s  is examining  s i t e s  i n  A l a s k a  which  a r e  b e l i e v e d  t o  have ..': 

been  f o r m e r l y  owned o r  u s e d  by t h e  Department  o f  Defense.  Based . . .  

on  c u r r e n t  l e g i s l a t i o n ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  f rom you a s  th .e  landowner ,  
and  t h e  p u b l i c  r e c o r d ,  t h e  abovementioned f o r m a l  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  
w a s  made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  of  t h e  s i t e  f o r  c l eanup . '  

Shou ld  you or  y o u r  s t a f f  have  any q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  
d e c i s i o n ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  M r .  C o l t  Denfe ld  o f  t h e  A l a s k a  D i s t r i c t  
p r o j e c t  Management Branch  s t a f f  a t  ( 9 0 7 )  753-5664. 

P a t  M. S t e v e n s  IV 
B r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  U . S .  Army 
D i v i s i o n  E n g i n e e r  



DEPARTMENT OFTHE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION. CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870  
PORTLAND. OREGON 97208-2870 

REPLY TO 
AT~ENTION OF: A p r i l  4 ,  1989 

T e c h n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
Branch 

SUBJECT: G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense  S i t e  
PN: FlOAKOOO44-0 

. .  . . -- . -- - 
M r .  and  Mrs. Michae l  Li tman 
P o s t  O f f i c e  Box 1971 
S i t k a ,  A l a s k a  99835 

Dear  M r .  and  Mrs. Li tman:  

T h i s  l e t t e r  is t o  n o t i f y  you t h a t  t h e  Ga lank in  I s l a n d  D e f e n s e .  - 
S i t e  h a s  been  d e t e r m i n e d  t o  b e  i n e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  
t h e  Defense  Env i ronmen ta l  R e s t o r a t i o n  Program f o r  former ly-used  
s i t e s .  Our r e v i e w  i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  d o e s  n o t  c o n t a i n  any  
r e m n a n t s  f rom t h e  Department  of Defense  u s e  which would q u a l i f y  
f o r  c l e a n u p  or  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  Defense  Envi ronmenta l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program. 

The above  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i s  based  on t h e  1984 Defense  Au tho r i -  - .  - .  . - .  

z a t i o n  A c t ,  t h e  1987 Supe r fund  ~menf:nent  and  R e a u t h o r i z a t i o n  A c t ,  . . .  . 

and o t h e r  l e g i s l a t i o n  a u t h o r i z i n g  t h e . c l e a n u p  of u n s a f e  d e b r i s  
.. . ,, . - . . , . . . . , , and h a z a r d o u s  w a s t e  on l a n d s  which haire beeri formerly-owned o r  -,-- - '.."* 

. . ' .  . .  . . . 
: . . -  used  by t h e  Department  o f  Defense.  -:.-The ' ~ e f e ' n s e  Envi ronmenta l  . ' . .  

R e s t o r a t i o n  Program was e s t a b l i s h e d , t o i m p l e m e n t  ' t h e  c l e a n u p  and ' . . 

i s  b e i n g  a d m i n i s t e r e d  by t h e  Off i ce  of t h e  , S e c r e t a r y  of Defense.  ,..: ' . I  : \ i  .. 

Under t h e  a u s p i c e s  of t h i s  program, t h e  ~ l a s k a  .D i s t r i c t  Corps of  .---r+'i'--'.:,:. . . . .  . . .  . .  . E n g i n e e r s  is .  examining s i t e s  ' i n  A l a s k a  which ' a r e  b e l i e v e d  t o  have  - -  . : .  : - - .  

been f o r m e r l y  owned o r  u s e d  by t h e  Department  o f  Defens.e. Based - -  

on c u r r e n t  l e g i s l a t i o n ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  from you a s  t h e  landowner ,  
and t h e  p u b l i c  r e c o r d ,  t h e  abovementioned f o r m a l  d e t e r m i n a t . i o n  
was made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  o f . t h e  s i t e  f o r  c l e a n u p .  

S h o u l d  you o r  your  s t a f f  have  any  q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  
d e c i s i o n ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  M r .  C o l t  Denfe ld  o f  t h e  A l a s k a  ~ i s t r i c t  
p r o j e c t  Management Branch  s t a f f  a t  ( 9 0 7 )  753-5664. 

\- 
P a t  M.  S t e v e n s  I V  
B r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  U.S. Army 
D i v i s i o n  E n g i n e e r  



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION. CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97208-2870 

A p r i l  4 ,  1989  

T e c h n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
Branch  

SUBJECT: G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense  S i t e  
PN: FlOAK000440 

M s .  Nina C. P i p e r  
P o s t  O f f i c e  Box 132  
S i t k a ,  A la ska  99835 

Dear M s .  P i p e r :  

T h i s  l e t t e r  i s  t o  n o t i f y  you t h a t  t h e  Ga lank in  I s l a n d  Defense -. 
S i t e  h a s  been  d e t e r m i n e d  t o  be  i n e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  under  
t h e  Defense  Env i ronmen ta l  R e s t o r a t i o n  Program f o r  formerly-used 
s i t e s .  Our r e v i e w  i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  d o e s  n o t  c o n t a i n  any 
r emnan t s  f rom t h e  Depar tment  o f  Defense  u s e  which would q u a l i f y  
f o r  c l e a n u p  o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  D e f e n s e  Envi ronmenta l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program. 

The aSove d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i s  based  o n  t h e  1984 Defense Au tho r i -  
z a t i o n  A c t ,  ,?.he 1987 S u p e r f u n d  Amendment a n d  ~ e a u t h o r i z a t i o n  L:t , 
and o t h e r  l e g i s l a t i o n  a u t h o r i z i n g  t h e  c l e a n u p  of  u n s a f e  d e b r i s  
and  h a z a r d o u s  w a s t e  on l a n d s  which  have  b e e n  formerly-owned o r  
u s e d  by t h e  Depar tment  o f  Defense .  The Defense  Envi ronmenta l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program was e s t a b l i s h e d  t o  implement  t h e  c l e a n u p  and 
i s  b e i n g  a d m i n i s t e r e d  by t h e  O f f i c e  of  t h e  S e c r e t a r y  of  Defense.  
Under t h e  a u s p i c e s  o f  t h i s  program, t h e  A l a s k a  D i s t r i c t  Corps of  - : - 
E n g i n e e r s  is examining  s i tes  i n  A l a s k a  which  a r e  b e l i e v e d  t o  have - - 
been  f o r m e r l y  owned o r  u s e d  by t h e  Depar tment  o f  Defense.  Based 
on  c u r r e n t  l e g i s l a t i o n ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  f r o m  you a s  t h e  landowner ,  
and  t h e  p u b l i c  r e c o r d ,  t h e  abovement ioned  f o r m a l  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  
was made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  o f  t h e  s i t e  f o r  c l eanup .  

Shou ld  you or y o u r  s t a f f  have  any q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  
d e c i s i o n ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  M r .  C o l t  D e n f e l d  o f  t h e  A l a s k a  D i s t r i c t  
P r o j e c t  Management Branch  s t a f f  a t  ( 9 0 7 )  753-5664. 

S i n c e r e l y ,  

P a t  M. S t e v e n s  I V  
B r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  U.  S. Army 
D i v i s i o n  E n g i n e e r  



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION. CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97208-2870 

REPLY TO 
ATENTION OF: A p r i l  4 ,  1989 

T e c h n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
Branch 

SUBJECT:' G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense  S i t e  
PN: FlOAK000440 

M s .  K i t t y  -Labourity '- ' -- '  
P o s t  Off i c e  Box 2071 
S i t k a ,  A la ska  99835 

Dear M s .  Labounty:  

T h i s  l e t t e r  i s  t o  n o t i f y  you t h a t  t h e  Ga lank in  I s l a n d  Defense  
S i t e  h a s  been  d e t e r m i n e d  t o  be  i n e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  unde r  -' 

t h e  Defense  Envi ronmenta l  R e s t o r a t i o n  Program f o r  former ly-used  
s i t e s .  Our r e v i e w  i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  d o e s  n o t  c o n t a i n  any 
r emnan t s  f rom t h e  Department  o f  Defense  u s e  which would q u a l i f y  
f o r  c l e a n u p  o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  Defense  Environmental  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program. 

The above  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i s  based  o n  t h e  1984 Defense A u t h o r i -  
z a t i o n  A c t ,  t h e  1987 Super fund  .Amend::\?nt a n d  ~ e a u t h o r i z a t i o n  A c t ,  
and o t h e r  1 e g i s l a t i . o n  a u t h o r i z i n g  t h e  c l e a n u p  of  u n s a f e  d e b r i s  . . .. . . 

. .: -. . .  : .'. and h a z a r d o u s  w a s t e  on l a n d s  which  hav&.been .formerly-owned o r  '.. , - '  . ' .  l.,. 
u sed  by t h e  Department  of  Defense .   he . ~ e f e n s e  ,Envi ronmenta l  . _ . . ,..7. .. 
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program was e s t a b l i s h e d  t o  i m p l e m e n t . t h e  c l e a n u p  and 

. . 
is b e i n g  , a d m i n i s t e r e d  by t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  S e c r e t a r y  of  Defense.  : . . , 

Under t h e  a u s p i c e s  o f  t h i s  program, t h e  ~ l ~ s k a  D i s t r i c t  Corps  of -:.+ . ':.:..;::; .- - 
E n g i n - e e r s ' . i s  examining s i t e s  i n  A l a s k a  :which ' . a re  ' b e l i e v e d  t o  have  
been  f o r m e r l y  owned or  used  by t h e  Depar tment  o f  Defense.  Based 
on c u r r e n t  l e g i s l a t i o n ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  f rom you a s  t h e  landowner ,  
and  t h e  p u b l i c  r e c o r d ,  t h e  abovementioned ' fo rmal  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  
was made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  o f  t h e  s i t e  f o r  c l eanup .  

Shou ld  you or y o u r  s t a f f  h a v e  any  q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  
d e c i s i o n ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  M r .  C o l t  D e n f e l d  02 t h e  Alaska  D i s t r i c t  
P r o j e c t  Management Branch  s t a f f  a t  ( 9 0 7 )  753-5664. 

P a t  M.  S t e v e n s  I V  
B r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  U .  S. Army 
D i v i s i o n  E n g i n e e r  



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DNISION, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870  
PORTLAND, OREGON 97208-2870 

A p r i l  4 ,  1989 

T e c h n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
Branch  

SUBJECT: G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense S i t e  
P N :  FlOAK000440 

M r .  Cory Samia 
P o s t  O f f i c e  Box 6592  
P o r t l a n d ,  Oregon 97228 

Dear  M r .  Samia: 

T h i s  l e t t e r - i s  t o  n o t i f y  you t h a t  t h e  ~ a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense  -. 
S i t e  h a s ' b e e n  d e t e r m i n e d  t o  b e  i n e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  
t h e  Defense  Env i ronmen ta l  R e s t o r a t i o n  Program f o r  fo rmer ly -used  
s i t e s .  Our r e v i e w  i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  d o e s  n o t  c o n t a i n  any  . 

r e m n a n t s  f rom t h e , D e p a r t m e n t  of  Defense  u s e  which would q u a l i f y .  ' 

- f o r  c l e a n u p  o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  Defense  Env i ronmen ta l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program. - . . .  

The above  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i s  based  on t h e  1984 Defense  A u t h o r i -  
z a t i o n  A c t ,  t->e 1987 Supe r fund  Amendment and R e a u t h o r i z a t i o n  Af: I-., 

and  o t h e r  legislation a u t h o r i z i n g  t h e  c l e a n u p  of u n s a f e  d e b r i s  
and  h a z a r d o u s  waste on l a n d s  which have  been  formerly-owned or 
u s e d  by t h e  Depar tment  o f  Defense.  The Defense Env i ronmen ta l  * 

~ e s t o r a t i o n  Program was e s t a b l i s h e d  t o  implement t h e  c l e a n u p  and 
is  b e i n g  a d m i n i s t e r e d  by t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  S e c r e t a r y  o f  Defense.  
Under  t h e  a u s p i c e s  of  t h i s  program, t h e  A l a s k a  D i s t r i c t  Corps  of . '  - 
E n g i n e e r s  is examining  s i t e s  i n  A l a s k a  which a r e  b e l i e v e d  t o  have  ' , 

been  f o r m e r l y  owned o r  u s e d  by t h e  Department  o f  Defense .  Based 
o n  c u r r e n t  l e g i s l a t i o n ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  from you a s  t h e  landowner ,  
a n d  t h e  p u b l i c  r e c o r d ,  t h e  abovementioned f o r m a l  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  
was made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  of  t h e  s i t e  f o r  c l e a n u p .  

Should  you o r  y o u r  s t a f f  have  any  q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  
d e c i s i o n , '  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  M r .  C o l t  Denfe ld  o f  t h e  A l a s k a  ~ i s t r i c t  
P r o j e c t  Management Branch  s t a f f  a t  ( 9 0 7 )  753-5664. 

S' n c e r e l y ,  A 
P a t  M .  S t e v e n s  I V  

. B r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  U.S. Army 
D i v i s i o n  E n g i n e e r  



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION, CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97208-2870 

REPLY TO 
ATfENTION OF: A p r i l  4 ,  1989 

T e c h n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
Branch 

SUBJECT: G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense  S i t e  
PN: FlOAK000440 

- - - - - - - . 
M r .  Vern Cu lp  
P o s t  Off i c e  Box 936 

. S i t k a ,  A la ska  99835 

  ear M r .  Culp: 

T h i s  l e t t e r  i s  t o  n o t i f y  you t h a t  t h e  G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense  -. 
S i t e  h a s  been  d e t e r m i n e d  t o  be  i n e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  
t h e  Defense  Env i ronmen ta l  R e s t o r a t i o n  Program f o r  fo rmer ly -used  
s i t e s .  Our r e v i e w  i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  d o e s  n o t  c o n t a i n  any  
remnants  f rom t h e  Depar tment  o f  Defense  u s e  which would q u a l i f y  
f o r  c l e a n u p  o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  Defense  Envi ronmenta l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program. 

The above  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i s  based  on  t h e  1984 Defense A u t h o r i -  
z a t i o n  A c t ,  t h e  1987 Supe r fund  AmendLznt a n d  R e a u t h o r i z a t i o n  A c t ,  
and o t h e r  l e g i s l a t i o n  a u t h o r i z i n g  t h e  c l e a n u p  of  u n s a f e  d e b r i s  
and h a z a r d o u s  w a s t e  on l a n d s  which have  been  formerly-owned o r  
used  by t h e  Depar tment  of Defense .  The Defense  Envi ronmenta l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program was e s t a b l i s h e d  t o  implement  t h e  c l e a n u p  and ' 

is be ing  a d m i n i s t e r e d  by t h e  O f f i c e  of  t h e  S e c r e t a r y  of  Defense.  
Under t h e  a u s p i c e s  o f  t h i s  program, t h e  A l a s k a  D i s t r i c t  Corps  of  
E n g i n e e r s  is examining  sites i n  A l a s k a  which  a r e  b e l i e v e d  t o  h a v e  
been f o r m e r l y  owned o r  used  by t h e  Depar tment  o f  Defense.  Based 
on c u r r e n t  l e g i s l a t i o n ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  f rom you a s  t h e  landowner ,  
and  t h e  p u b l i c  r e c o r d ,  t h e  abovementioned f o r m a l  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  
was made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  o f  t h e  s i t e  f o r  c l eanup .  

Should  you or  y o u r  s t a f f  have  any q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  
. d e c i s i o n , ~ p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  M r . . C o l t  D e n f e l d  o f  t h e  A laska  D i s t r i c t  
P r o j e c t  Management Branch  s t a f f  a t  ( 9 0 7 )  753-5664. 

S i n c e r e l y ,  

P a t  M .  S t e v e n s  I V  
B r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  U.S. Army 
~ i v i s i o n  E n g i n e e r  



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION. CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97208-2870 

' A p r i l  4 ,  1989 

T e c h n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
Branch 

SUBJECT: G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense  ~ i ' t e  
PN: FlOAK000440 

. . . -- .- - - . 
M r .  James  S t e f f e n  
P o s t  O f f i c e  Box 936 . 

S i t k a ,  A la ska  99835 

Dear M r .  S t e f f e n :  

T h i s  l e t t e r  is  t o  n o t i f y  you t h a t  t h e  Galankin  I s l a n d  Defense-  
S i t e  h a s  been d e t e r m i n e d  t o  b e  i n e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  under  
t h e  Defense  Envi ronmenta l  R e s t o r a t i o n  Program f o r  former ly-used  . 
s i t e s .  Our r e v i e w  i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  d o e s  n o t  c o n t a i n  any 
r emnan t s  f rom t h e  Department o f  D e f e n s e  u s e  which would q u a l i f y  
f o r  c l e a n u p  o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  Defense  Envi ronmenta l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program. 

The above  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i s  b a s e d  on  t h e  1984 Defense ~ u t h o r i -  
z a t i o n  Act,,L.he 1987  Super fund  Amendment and R e a u t h o r i z a t i o n  A - t ,  
and o t h e r  l e g i s l a t i o n  a u t h o r i z i n g  t h e  c l e a n u p  of  u n s a f e  d e b r i s  
and h a z a r d o u s  w a s t e  on l a n d s  which  have  been  formerly-owned o r  
u sed  by t h e  Department  of  Defense .  The Defense  Envi ronmenta l  
~ e s t o r a t i o n  Program was e s t a b l i s h e d  t o  implement  t h e  c l e a n u p  and 
is b e i n g  a d m i n i s t e r e d  by t h e  O f f i c e  of  t h e  S e c r e t a r y  o f  Defense.  
Under t h e  a u s p i c e s  o f  t h i s  p rogram,  t h e  A l a s k a  D i s t r i c t  Corps  of  
E n g i n e e r s  i s  examining  s i t e s  i n  A l a s k a  which  a r e  b e l i e v e d  t o  have 
been  f o r m e r l y  owned o r  u sed  by t h e  Depar tment  o f  Defense.  Based 
on c u r r e n t  l e g i s l a t i o n ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  f rom you a s  t h e  landowner ,  
and t h e  p u b l i c  r e c o r d ,  t h e  abovement ioned  f o r m a l  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  
was made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  o f  t h e  s i t e  f o r  c l e a n u p .  

s h o u l d  you  or y o u r  s t a f f  have  a n y  q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s .  
d e c i s i o n ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  M r .  C o l t  D e n f e l d  o f  t h e  A laska  ~ i s t r i c t  
P r o j e c t  Management Branch s t a f f  a t  ( 9 0 7 )  753-5664. . 

P a t  M.  S t e v e n s  I V  
~ r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  U.S. Army 
D i v i s i o n  E n g i n e e r  



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION. CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97208-2870 

REPLY TO 
ATENTION OF: A p r i l  4 ,  1989 1 

T e c h n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
Branch 

SUBJECT: G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense  S i t e  
PN: FlOAK000440 

- M r .  and M r s - 7  David Holden 
439 ~ e r s t o v i a  
S i t k a ,  A l a s k a  99835 

Dear M r .  and  Mrs. Holden:  

T h i s  l e t t e r  i s  t o  n o t i f y  you t h a t  t h e  Ga lank in  I s l a n d  Defense-. 
S i t e  h a s  been  d e t e r m i n e d  t o  be  i n e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  
t h e  Defense  Env i ronmen ta l  R e s t o r a t i o n  Program f o r  fo rmer ly -used  
s i t e s .  Our r e v i e w  i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  d o e s  n o t  c o n t a i n  any  
r emnan t s  f rom t h e  Department  o f  Defense  u s e  which would q u a l i f y  
f o r  c l e a n u p  o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  Defense  Envi ronmenta l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program. 

The above  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i s  based  on t h e  1984 Defense A u t h o r i -  
z a t i o n  A c t , , t h e  1987 Supe r fund  Amendment a n d  R e a u t h o r i z a t i o n  ,kt ,  
and o t h e r  l z g i s l a t i o n  a u t h o r i z i n g  t h e  c l e a n u p  of u n s a f e  d e b r l s  
and  h a z a r d o u s  w a s t e  on l a n d s  which have  been  formerly-owned o r  I I 

used  by t h e  Depar tment  o f  Defense .  The Defense  Envi ronmenta l  . 

R e s t o r a t i o n  Program was e s t a b l i s h e d  t o  implement  t h e  c l e a n u p  and 
i s  b e i n g  a d m i n i s t e r e d  by t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  S e c r e t a r y  of Defense .  

- 

Under t h e  a u s p i c e s  of t h i s  program, t h e  A l a s k a  D i s t r i c t  Corps  of  
E n g i n e e r s  is examining  s i t e s  i n  A l a s k a - w h i c h  a r e  b e l i e v e d  t o  h a v e  
been f o r m e r l y  owned o r  u s e d  by t h e  Depar tment  o f  Defense.  Based 
on c u r r e n t  l e g i s l a t i o n ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  f rom you a s  t h e  landowner ,  
and  t h e  p u b l i c  r e c o r d ,  t h e  abovementioned f o r m a l  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  
was made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  o f  t h e  s i t e  f o r  c l eanup .  

Shou ld  you o r  y o u r  s t a f f  have  any  q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  
d e c i s i o n ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  M r .  C o l t  D e n f e l d  o f  t h e  A laska  D i s t r i c t  
P r o j e c t  Management Branch  s t a f f  a t  ( 9 0 7 )  753-5664. 

S i n c e r e l y ,  

\- 
P a t  M. S t e v e n s  I V  
B r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  U. S.  Army 
D i v i s i o n  E n g i n e e r  



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION. CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97208-2870 

A p r i l  4 ,  1989  

T e c h n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
B r a n c h  

SUBJECT: G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  D e f e n s e  S i t e  
PN: FlOAK000440 

M r .  and  M r s .  HOW-ard P e n d e l l  
P o s t  O f f i c e  Box 1 6 1 5  
S i t k a ,  A l a s k a  99835 

D e a r  M r .  a n d  Mrs. P e n d e l l :  

T h i s  l e t t e r  i s  t o  n o t i f y  y o u  t h a t  t h e  G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense-  
S i t e  h a s  b e e n  d e t e r m i n e d  t o  be i n e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  
t h e  D e f e n s e  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  R e s t o r a t i o n  Program f o r  f o r m e r l y - u s e d  
s i t e s .  Our  r e v i e w  i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  d o e s  n o t  c o n t a i n  a n y  
r e m n a n t s  f r o m  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  o f  D e f e n s e  u s e  which  would  q u a l i f y  
f o r  c l e a n u p  o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  D e f e n s e  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program.  

. . The a b o v e  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i s  b a s e d  o n  t h e  1984  D e f e n s e  ~ u t h o r i -  
z a t i o n  A c t ,  t h e  1 9 8 7  S u p e r f u n d  AmenSment and  R e a u t h o r i z a t i o n  A c t , :  

. . ... . . 
. . 

and o t h e r  l e g i s l a t i o n  a u t h o r i z i n g  t1.1e c l e a n u p  of  u n s a f e  d e b r i s  . . . . . . . _ . . a n d  h a z a r d o u s  w a s t e  on l a n d s  w h i c h  h a v e  b e e n  fo rmer ly -owned  or ......................... . , ..., 

. . . , ,> .;.:. .- . . . . -. u s e d  by t h e  ' D e p a r t m e n t  o f  D e f e n s e .  The D e f e n s e  E n v i r o n m e n t a l ,  '. . '  . ,... 

R e s t o r a t i o n  Program was e s t a b l i s h e d  t o  implement  t h e  c l e a n u p  a n d  
i s  b e i n g  a d m i n i s t e r e d  by  t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t h e  S e c r e t a r y  o f  ~ e f e n s e .  . . ' .  . , I .  . .-. .. 

. Under  t h e  a u s p i c e s  o f  t h i s  p r o g r a m ,  t h e  A l a s k a  D i s t r i c t  C o r p s  of . . .  : ,:..::::?:: 
. . 

E n g i n e e r s  i s  e x a m i n i n g  s i t e s  i n  A l a s k a  which  are b e l i e v e d  t o  ' h a v e  . ,':.,-.,!,x 

b e e n  f o r m e r l y  owned o r  u s e d  by  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  o f  D e f e n s e . '  B a s e d  
o n  c u r r e n t  l e g i s l a t i o n ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  f r o m  you a s  t h e  l a n d o w n e r ,  
a n d  t h e  p u b l i c  r e c o r d ,  t h e  a b o v e m e n t i o n e d  f o r m a l  d e t e r m i n a t i o n s  

- .  

was  made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  o f  t h e  s i t e  f o r  c l e a n u p .  ..:. 

S h o u l d  you  o r  y o u r  s t a f f  h a v e  a n y  q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  
d e c i s i o n ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  M r .  C o l t  D e n f e l d  o f  t h e  A l a s k a  D i s t r i c t  
P r o j e c t  Management B r a n c h  s t a f f  a t  ( 9 0 7 )  753-5664. 

S i n c e r e l y ,  

L 
P a t  M .  S t e v e n s  IV 
B r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  U. S. Army 
D i v i s i o n  E n g i n e e r  



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION. CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870 
PORTLAND, OREGON 97208-2870 

A p r i l  4 ,  1989 - .  

T e c h n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
Branch  

SUBJECT: G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense  S i t e  
PN: FlOAK000440 

M r .  Gary G u s t a f s o n  - 
.. - 

D i r e c t o r  
Land and Water  Management D i v i s i o n  - 
Depar tment  o f  N a t u r a l  R e s o u r c e s  
P o s t  Off i c e  Box 107005 
Anchorage ,  A laska  99510-7005 

Dear  M r .  Gus t a f son :  

T h i s  l e t t e r  i s  t o  n o t i f y  you t h a t  t h e  Ga lank in  I s l a n d  Defense  
S i t e  h a s  been d e t e r m i n e d  t o  b e  i n e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  
t h e  Defense  Env i ronmen ta l  R e s t o r a t i o n  Program f o r  former ly-used  
s i t e s .  Our r e v i e w  i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  d o e s  n o t  c o n t a i n  any  
r e m n a n t s  f rom t h e  Department  o f  Defense  u s e  which would q u a l i f y  
f o r  c l e a n u p  or r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  Defense  Envi ronmenta l  - - - -  - 

. . . . . - .  . . . . R e s t o r a t i o n  Program. . . . . .  . 
. .. : . . 

.. . , .  
. . .  

. . ' . . .  . .... . - . . ,  I' :. 
. . . . . . . ' ;, . -. The above  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i s  b a s e d  . . b n . t h e  . l 9 8 4  ~ e f e n s e  ~ u t h o r i - . ' ~ ' . ~ : . - . : - . .  ::: 
. . . . .  . .  

- .  - , ' z a t i o n  Act , ' ; . the  1987  Supe r fund  Amendment :and R e a u t h o r i z a t i o n  A c t ;  .-: . - .  ' - .  
and o t h e r  l e g i s l a t i o n  a u t h o r i z i n g  t h e  c l e a n u p  o f  u n s a f e  d e b r i s  . .  . . 

- . a n d  h a z a r d o u s  w a s t e  ,on l a n d s  which  h a v e :  been  f  ormerly-owned o r  . .  . : .  -. . -  
. . .  ,,,.,; ,!.. ..,.. 

- .  u s e d  by t h e  Depa r tmen t  -o f  Defense  :. -.:.The .Defense  Environmental  . 1.:- .::..--.;. 
~ e s t o r a t i o n ' ' ~ r o g r a m  was e s t a b l i s h e d  t o ' - i m p l e m e n t  t h e  c l e a n u p  and  . : ' ! - - - - - : . . ;  

is b e i n g  a d m i n i s t e r e d  by t h e  O f f i c e  o f  t h e s e c r e t a r y  o f  Defense.  . . 

Under  t h e  . a u s p i c e s  o f  t h i s  program, t h e  A l a s k a  Dis t r ic t  Corps of  . - - -  

E n g i n e e r s  is  examin ing  s i t e s  i n  A l a s k a  which a r e  b e l i e v e d  t o  h a v e  
been  f o r m e r l y  owned o r  u s e d  by t h e  Depar tment  o f  D e f e n s e . .  Based 
on  c u r r e n t  l e g i s l a t i o n ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  f rom you a s  t h e  l a n d  manager ,  
a n d  t h e  p u b l i c  r e c o r d ,  t h e  abovementioned f o r m a l  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  
was made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  o f  t h e  s i t e  f o r  c l eanup .  

Shou ld  you o r  y o u r  s t a f f  h a v e  any q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  
d e c i s i o n ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  M r .  C o l t  D e n f e l d  o f  t h e  Alaska  ~ i s t r i c t  
P r o j e c t  Management Branch  s t a f f  a t  ( 9 0 7 )  753-5664. 

P a t  M.  S t e v e n s  I V  
B r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  U. S. Army 
D i v i s i o n  E n g i n e e r  



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION. CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870 
PORTLAND. OREGON 97208-2870 

A p r i l  4 ,  1 9 8 9  

T e c h n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
B r a n c h  

SUBJECT: G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  D e f e n s e  S i t e  
PN: . FlOAK000440 

M r .  M i c h a e l  B a r t o n  
R e g i o n a l  D i r e c t o r  
T o n g a s s  N a t i o n a l  F o r e s t  
U.S. F o r e s t  S e r v i c e  
P o s t  O f f i c e  Box 21628 
J u n e a u ,  A l a s k a  99802 

-. 

D e a r  M r .  Bar ton : .  

T h i s  l e t t e r  i s  t o  n o t i f y  y o u  t h a t  t h e  G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense  
S i t e  h a s  b e e n  d e t e r m i n e d  t o  b e  i n e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  
t h e  D e f e n s e  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  R e s t o r a t i o n  Program f o r  f o r m e r l y - u s e d  
s i t e s .  O u r  r e v i e w  i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  d o e s  n o t  c o n t a i n - a n y  
r e m n a n t s  f r o m  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  o f  D e f e n s e  u s e  w h i c h  would  q u a l i f y  
f o r  c l e a n u p  or  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  D e f e n s e  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program.  - 

The  a b o v e  d e ' t e k m i n a t i o n  i s  b a s e d  d n X . t h e  1 9 8 4  D e f e n s e  A u t h o r i -  
z a t i o n  A c t ,  t h e  1 9 8 7  S u p e r f u n d  Amendment-and ~ e a u t h o r i z a t i o n  A c t ,  
a n d  o t h e r  l e g i s l a t i o n  a u t h o r i z i n g  t h e  c l e a n u p  o f  u n s a f e  d e b r i s  
a n d  h a z a r d o u s  w a s t e  on l a n d s  w h i c h  h a v e  b e e n  fo rmer ly -owned  o r  
u s e d  b y  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  o f  D e f e n s e .  The  D e f e n s e  E n v i r o n m e n t a l  
~ e s t o r a t i o n  Program was e s t a b l i s h e d  t o  i m p l e m e n t  t h e  c l e a n u p  and  
i s  b e i n g  a d m i n i s t e r e d  by t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  S e c r e t a r y  o f  Defense .  
Under  t h e  a u s p i c e s  o f  t h i s  p r o g r a m ,  t h e  A l a s k a  D i s t r i c t  C o r p s  of  
E n g i n e e r s  is  e x a m i n i n g  s i t e s  i n  A l a s k a  which  are b e l i e v e d  t o  h a v e  
b e e n  f o r m e r l y  owned o r  u s e d  b y  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of D e f e n s e .  Based 
o n  c u r r e n t  l e g i s l a t i o n ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  f r o m  you as  t h e  l a n d  manager ,  
a n d  t h e  p u b l i c  r e c o r d ,  t h e  a b o v e m e n t i o n e d  f o r m a l  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  
w a s  made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  o f  t h e  s i t e  f o r  c l e a n u p .  

S h o u l d  you  o r  y o u r  s t a f f  h a v e  a n y  q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  
d e c i s i o n ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  M r .  C o l t  D e n f e l d  o f  t h e  A l a s k a  ~ i s t r i c t  
P r o j e c t  Management B r a n c h  s t a f f  a t  ( 9 0 7 )  753-5664. 

S '  c e r e l y ,  A 
P a t  M. S t e v e n s  I V  
B r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  U.S.  Army 
D i v i s i o n  E n g i n e e r  



DEPARTMENT OFTHE ARMY 
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION. CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

P.O. BOX 2870 9 PORTLAND. OREGON 97208-2870 

- - . .- REPLY TO 
ATENTION OF: A p r i l  4 ,  1989 

T e c h n i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
Branch 

SUBJECT: G a l a n k i n  I s l a n d  Defense  S i t e  
PN: FlOAK000440 

M s .  Myrna S. Wade 
P o s t  O f f i c e  Box 2196 
S i t k a ,  A l a s k a  99835 

Dear M s .  Wade: 

T h i s  l e t t e r  is t o  n o t i f y  you t h a t  t h e  Ga lank in  I s l ' a n d  Defense-, 
S i t e  h a s  been  d e t e r m i n e d  t o  be i n e l i g i b l e  f o r  r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  
t h e  Defense  Env i ronmen ta l  R e s t o r a t i o n  Program f o r  former ly-used  
s i t e s .  Our r ev i ew i n d i c a t e d  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  does  n o t  c o n t a i n  any  
r emnan t s  f rom t h e  Depar tment  of Defense  u s e  which would q u a l i f y  . 

f o r  c l e a n u p  or r e s t o r a t i o n  u n d e r  t h e  ~ e f e n s e  Envi ronmenta l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program. . . 

The above  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  i s  based  on  t h e .  1984 Defense  A u t h o r i -  
z a t i o n  A c t ,  t h e  1987  Supe r fund  Amendrttnt a n d  R e a u t h o r i z a t i o n  A c t ,  
and o t h e r  l e g i s l a t i o n  a u t h o r i z i n g  t h e  c l e a n u p  of u n s a f e  d e b r i s  
and  h a z a r d o u s  .was te  on l a n d s  which have  been  formerly-owned o r  , . 

used  by t h e  Department  o f  Defense.  The Defense  ~ n v i r o n m e n t a l  
R e s t o r a t i o n  Program was e s t a b l i s h e d  t o  implement t h e  c l e a n u p  and  
is b e i n g  a d m i n i s t e r e d  by t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  S e c r e t a r y  of  Defense.  
Under t h e  . a u s p i c e s  of t h i s  program, t h e  A l a s k a  ~ i s t r i c t  Corps  of  
E n g i n e e r s  is  examining  s i t e s  i n  A l a s k a  which a r e  b e l i e v e d  t o  h a v e  
been  f o r m e r l y  owned o r  u s e d  by t h e  D e p a r t m e n t . o f  Defense.  Based 
on c u r r e n t  l e g i s l a t i o n ,  i n f o r m a t i o n  f rom you a s  t h e  landowner ,  
and  t h e  p u b l i c  r e c o r d ,  t h e  abovementioned fo rma l  d e t e r m i n a t i o n  
was made r e g a r d i n g  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  of  t h e  site f o r  c l e a n u p .  

Should  you o r  y o u r  s t a f f  have  a n y . q u e s t i o n s  r e g a r d i n g  t h i s  
d e c i s i o n ,  p l e a s e  c o n t a c t  M r .  C o l t  Denfe ld  o f  t h e  A laska  D i s t r i c t  
P r o j e c t  Management Branch s t a f f  a t  ( 9 0 7 )  753-5664. 

P a t  M. S t e v e n s  I V  
B r i g a d i e r  G e n e r a l ,  U .  S. Army 
D i v i s i o n  Eng inee r  



May 18, 1988 

Larry T. Edwards 
Box 2158 
Sitka,  Alaska 99835 

A Subsidiary of Arctic Slope Regional Corporation 
Re: Galankin Is1 and Defense S i t e ,  Project  No. FlOAK000440 

Dear Mr. Edwards 

On July 27, 1987 Ocean Technology, Ltd. was awarded a contract by the  U.S. Army 
Corps of Engineers t o  inventory various Department of Defense formerly-used 
s i t e s  throughout Alaska.This contract  i s  part  of the Defense Environmental 
Restoration Program (DERP) which provides funding and guidelines f o r  cleaning u p  -, 

hazardous/toxic wastes and ordnance which may have been l e f t  on-site by past DOD 
usage. 

For each s i t e  we are t o  investigate,  the Corps of Engineers provides us w i t h  a 
Real Estate Information Report (REIR) which defines DO0 acquisi t ion,  usage and 
disposal.  I have enclosed a copy of the REIR fo r  Galankin Island Defense S i t e  f o r  
your information. 

Based on DOD records of construction and usage, the Corps of Engineers have 
t en ta t ive ly  designated Galankin Is1 and Defense S i te  as a Negative Inventory 
Project S i t e ;  ie:  no cleanup i s  anticipated.  O u r  contract w i t h  the Corps of 
Engineers requires t ha t  we contact the  present-day owners of each s i t e ,  inform 
them of DERP and determine i f  they are  aware of any hazardous/toxic wastes o r  
mi l i tary  ordnance which may remain on-si te from former DOD usage. 

For any s i t e  which i s  reported t o  possibly contain hazardous/toxic wastes o r  
m i  1 i tary  ordnance, Ocean Technology and/or the Corps of Engineers w i  11 require 
permission t o  en te r  t o  take an inventory and samples in order t o  make a f ina l  
determination of e l i g i b i l i t y  f o r  cleanup under DERP. You should fu r the r  be aware 
t ha t  under D E R P  the  Corps of Engineers can only clean up hazardous/toxic wastes 
and m i  1 i t a ry  ordnance, 

On March 17, 1988 Ocean Technology, L t d .  contacted the U.S.Forest Service who are  
indicated on the REIR as being the Federal Manager of these islands and they 
informed us that  they no longer have jur isdic t ion over those lands, furthermore, 
they provided us w i t h  a l i s t  of the pr ivate  property owners on Galankin 1sland.It 
is through t ha t  l i s t  t h a t  we were given your name and address. 

We would appreciate your comments as regards Galankin Island Defense S i t e  as . to  
whether i t  i s  a clean s i t e  and requires no cleanup or  conversely, t ha t  the s i t e  
may contain hazardous/toxic wastes and/or m i  1 i ta ry  ordnance which may make the 
s i t e  e l i g i b l e  fo r  cleanup under DERP. 

Listed below are two separate statements as concerns t h i s  s i t e .  Please s i g n  
whichever is  appropriate, add any comments you wish, inse r t  in to  the enclosed 
stamped, addressed envelope and mail t o  Ocean Tech. 

Anchorage Main Office 16700 Arctic Spur Road 1 Anchorage, Alaska 99518-1550 1 Telephone (907) 349-5148 I Fax (907) 349-4213 
- . ,  . - . A , . .  . .. ^ . - 



A Subsidiary of Arctic Slope Regional Corporation 

I am not aware , a t  t h i s  time, of any hazardous/toxic wastes and /or  
mi l i t a ry  ordnance on my property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  the Galankin Island 
Defense S i t e ,  Project No. FlOAK000440 and I do not wish t o  pa r t i c ipa te  in 
the Defense Environmental Restoration Program. 

Signed Date 
By Larry T. Edwards 

I am aware of possibly hazardous/toxic wastes and /or mi l i tary  ordnance on 
my property which f a l l s  within Galankin Island Defense S i te ,  Project  No. 
FlOAK000440 and I believe t ha t  t h i s  s i t e  may be e l i g ib l e  fo r  par t ic ipat ion 
i n  the  Defense Environmental Restoration Program. I hereby give my - 
permission fo r  representatives of Ocean Technology, L t d .  and U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers t o  enter  my property on Galankin Island, Alaska f o r  the 
express purpose of performing an inventory and taking samples of possible 
hazardous/toxic wastes. I fur ther  understand t h a t  t h i s  inventory and 
sampling is necessary t o  enable the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers t o  make a 
f i n a l  determination of e l i g i b i l i t y  fo r  part icipation in the  Defense 
Environmental Restoration Program. 

Signed Date 
By Larry T. Edwards 

Thank you very much f o r  your assistance i n  t h i s  project .  

Yours. very t r u l y  , 

Ocean Technology, Ltd. 

Edward J .  Palmer 
NIPR Manager 



- - -  

A Subsidiary of Arctic Slope Regional Corporation 

We are  not aware , a t  t h i s  time, of any hazardous/toxic wastes and /or 
mi l i tary  ordnance on our property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  the Galankin Island 
Defense S i t e ,  Project No. FlOAK000440 and we do not w i s h  t o  par t ic ipate  i n  
the Defense Environmental Restoration Program. 

Signed Fi). d-)& Date % 23 lq8r 
Ky D. Cle Wade 

Signed , t f a k  Date <P3/gf 
BJ Wrna S. Wade 

We are  aware of possibly hazardous/toxic wastes and /or mi l i tary  ordnance on 
our property which f a l l s  within Galankin Island Defense S i te ,  Project No. -. 
FlOAK000440 and we believe t ha t  t h i s  s i t e  may be e l i g ib l e  f o r  par t ic ipat ion 
i n  t he  Defense Environmental Restoration Program. We hereby give our 
permission f o r  representatives of Ocean Technology, Ltd.  and U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers t o  enter  our property on Galankin Island, Alaska f o r  the 
express purpose of performing an inventory and taking samples of possible 
hazardous/toxic wastes. We fur ther  understand t ha t  this inventory and 
sampling i s  necessary t o  enable the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers t o  make a 
f i n a l  determination of e l i g i b i l i t y  fo r  par t ic ipat ion i n  the Defense 
Environmental Restoration Program. 

Signed Date 
By D .  Cle Wade 

Signed Date 
By Myrna S. Wade 

Thank you very much f o r  your assistance i n  t h i s  project.  

Yours very t r u ly ,  

Ocean Technology, Ltd .  

Edward J. Palmer 
NIPR Manager 



A Subsidiary of Arctic Slope Regional Corporation 

I am not aware , a t  t h i s  time, of any hazardous/toxic wastes and /or  
mi l i tary  ordnance on my property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  the Galankin Island 
Defense S i t e ,  Project No. FlOAK000440 and I do not wish to  par t ic ipate  i n  
the  Defense Environmental Restoration Program. 

I am aware of possibly hazardous/toxic wastes and /or mil i tary ordnance on 
my property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  Galankin Island Defense S i te ,  Project  No. 
FlOAK000440 and I believe t ha t  t h i s  s i t e  may be e l ig ib le  f o r  par t ic ipat ion 
in  the  Defense Environmental Restoration Program. I hereby give my 
permission f o r  representatives of Ocean Technology, Ltd. and U.S. Army Corps -, 

of Engineers t o  enter  my property on Galankin Island, Alaska f o r  the express 
purpose of performing an inventory and taking samples of possible 
hazardous/toxic wastes. I fur ther  understand t ha t  t h i s  inventory and 
sampling is necessary t o  enable the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers t o  make a 
f i n a l  determination of e l i g i b i l i t y  fo r  part icipation in the Defense 
Environmental Restoration Program. ' 

Signed Date 
By Nina C. Piper 

Thank you very much fo r  your assistance i n  t h i s  project.  

Yours very t ru ly ,  

Ocean Technology, Ltd.  

Edward J. Palmer 
NIPR Manager 



A Subsidiary of Arctic Slope Regional Ccrporation 

I am not aware , a t  t h i s  time, of any hazardous/toxic wastes and /or 
mi l i tary  ordnance on my property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  the Galankin Island 
Defense S i t e ,  Project No. FlOAK000440 and I do not w i s h  t o  par t ic ipate  i n  
the  Defense Environme.nta1 Restoration Program. 

Signed , , D a t e f l W z ? , / ? R p  
By KiGy Labounty 4 

I am aware of possibly hazardous/toxic wastes and /or mi l i tary  ordnance on 
my property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  Galankin Island Defense S i t e ,  Project No. 
FlOAK000440 and I believe tha t  this  s i t e  may be e l i g ib l e  fo r  par t ic ipat ion 
i n  the Defense Environmental Restoration Program. I hereby give my 
permission f o r  representat ives of Ocean Technology, Ltd. and U.S. Army Corps -. 

of Engineers t o  enter  my property on Galankin Island, Alaska f o r  the express 
purpose of performing an inventory and taking samples of possible 
hazardous/toxic wastes. I fur ther  understand t ha t  t h i  s inventory and 
sampling i s  necessary t o  enable the  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers t o  make a 
f i n a l  determination of e l i g i b i l i t y  f o r  par t ic ipat ion i n  the  Defense 
Environmental Restoration Program. 

Signed Date 
By Kitty Labounty 

Thank you very much fo r  your assistance i n  this project.  

Yours very t r u ly ,  

Ocean Technology, Ltd .  

Edward J .  Palmer 
NIPR Manager 



A Subsidiary of Arctic Slope Regional Corporation 

We are not aware , a t  t h i s  time, of any hazardous/toxic wastes and /or 
mi l i tary  ordnance on our property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  the G.alankin Island 
Defense S i t e ,  Project No. FlOAK000440 and we do not wish t o  par t ic ipate  i n  
the Defense Environmental Restoration Program. 

.Si gnecJ. Date - - - -. - - 
w ~ i c h a m ~ i  tman 

Signed Date 
By Susan J. Litman 

We are aware of possibly hazardous/toxic wastes and /or mi l i tary  ordnance on 
our property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  Galankin Island Defense S i t e ,  Project No. -. 
FlOAK000440 and we believe t ha t  t h i s  s i t e  may be e l i g ib l e  fo r  par t ic ipat ion 
in  the Defense Environmental Restoration Program. We hereby give our 
permission f o r  representatives of Ocean Technology, L t d .  and U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers t o  enter  our property on Galankin Island, Alaska fo r  the  
express purpose of performing an inventory and taking samples of possible 
hazardous/toxic wastes. We fur ther  understand t ha t  this inventory and 
sampling is necessary t o  enable the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers t o  make a 
f i na l  determination of e l i g i b i l i t y  f o r  par t ic ipat ion i n  the Defense 
Environmental Restoration Program. 

Signed oat! /a YL--&~ 
By Hichael A. Litman 

S i gned fl&ate ~ - / c & G  
By Sujan J. L i t m a p  

Thank you very much f o r  your 

Yours very t r u ly ,  

Ocean Technology, Ltd. 

Edward J .  Palmer 
NIPR Manager 

assistance in t h i s  project.  



A Subsidialy of Arctic Slope Regional Corporation 

We are  not aware , a t  t h i s  time, of any hazardous/toxic wastes and /or  
mi l i t a ry  ordnance on our property which f a l l s  within the Galankin Is land 
Defense S i t e ,  Project  No. FlOAK000440 and we do not -wish t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  in  
the  Defense Environmental Restoration Program. 

Date ,.X,,ETd 

Signed ---date a ,  Ic65? 
By GPorg~ a Shaw-Hol den 

We a re  aware of possibly hazardous/toxic wastes and /or mi l i ta ry  ordnance on 
our property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  Galankin Island Defense S i t e ,  Pro jec t  No. - 
FlOAK000440 and we believe t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  may be e l i g i b l e  f o r  pa r t i c ipa t ion  
i n  the  Defense Environmental Restoration Program. We hereby g ive  our 
permission f o r  representat ives of Ocean Technology, L t d .  and U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers t o  en te r  our property on Galankin Island, Alaska f o r  the  
express purpose of performing an inventory and taking. samples of poss ib le  
hazardous/toxic wastes. We fu r the r  understand t h a t  t h i s  inventory and 
sampling i s  necessary to ,  enable the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers t o  make a 
f i n a l  determinat ion of e l e g i b i l i t y  f o r  pa r t i c ipa t ion  i n  the  Defense 
Environmental Restoration Program. 

Signed Date 
By David Holden 

Signed Date 
By Georgia Shaw-Holden 

Thank you very much f o r  your ass is tance  in t h i s  pro jec t .  

Yours very t r u l y ,  

Ocean Technology,. Ltd.  

Edward J .  Palmer 
NIPR Manager 



A Subsidiary of Arctic Slope Regional Corporation 

we ,.- t t h i s  time, of any hazardous/toxic wastes and /or  
y t l i t  y ordnan n our property which f a l l s  within the G.alankin Island 

.,,Defense Project  No. FlOAK000440 and we do not wish t o  pa r t i c ipa te  i n  
the  Defense Environmental Restoration Program. 

We a r e  aware of possibly hazardous/toxic wastes and /or  mi l i t a ry  ordnance on 
our property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  Galankin Island Defense S i t e ,  Project  No. -, 

FlOAK000440 and we believe t h a t  this s i t e  may be e l i g i b l e  f o r  pa r t i c ipa t ion  
i n  the  Defense Environmental Restoration Program. We hereby give our 
permission f o r  representa t ives  of Ocean Technology, Ltd.  and U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers t o  en te r  our property on Galankin Is land,  Alaska f o r  the  
express purpose of performing an inventory and taking samples of poss ib le  
hazardous/toxic wastes. We fu r the r  understand t h a t  this inventory and 
sampling i s  necessary t o  enable the  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers t o  make a 
f i n a l  determinat ion of e l i g i b i l i t y  f o r  pa r t i c ipa t ion  i n  the  Defense 
Environmental Restoration Program. 

Signed Date 
By James W. Stef fen  

Signed Date 
By Vern Culp 

Thank you very much f o r  your ass is tance  in t h i s  project .  

Yours very t r u l y ,  

Ocean Technology, Ltd. 

Edward J. Palmer 
NIPR Manager 



A Subsidiary of Arctic Slope Regional Corporation 

We would appreciate your comments as regards Galankin Island Defense 
S i t e  as t o  whether i t  i s  a clean s i t e  and requires no cleanup o r  
conversly , t h a t  the s i t e  may contain hazardous/toxic wastes and/or 
mi l i tary  ordnance which may make the s i t e  e l i g ib l e  fo r  cleanup under 
DERP.  

Listed below a re  two separate statements. Please s i g n  whichever i s  
appropriate, add any comments you wish, inse r t  into the enclosed 
stamped, addressed envelope and mai 1 t o  Ocean Tech. 

I am not aware , a t  th i s  time, of any hazardous/toxic wastes and 
/or mi l i tary  ordnance on my property which f a l l s  within the 
Galankin Island Defense S i te ,  Project No. FlOAK000440 and I do not 
wish t o  pa r t i c ipa te  in the Defense Environmental Restoration 
Program. 

Signed - By John W .  Williams 

I am aware of possibly hazardous/toxic wastes and /or mil i tary 
ordnance on my property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  Galankin Island Defense 
S i t e ,  Project  No. FlOAK000440 and I be1 ieve tha t  t h i s  s i t e  may be 
e l ig ib le  f o r  part icipation i n  the Defense Environmental 
Restorat ion Program. I hereby give my permission f o r  
representat ives of Ocean Technology, Ltd. and U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers t o  enter  my property on Whale Island, Alaska f o r  the 
express purpose of performing an inventory and taking samples of 
possible hazardous/toxic wastes. I fu r the r  understand tha t  t h i s  
inventory and sampling i s  necessary t o  enable the U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers t o  make a f inal  determination of e l i g i b i l i t y  fo r  
par t ic ipat ion i n  the Defense Environmental Restoration Program. 

Signed Date 

By John W. Williams 



A Subsidiary of Arctic Slope Regional Corporation 

We would appreciate  your comments a s  regards Galankin Island Defense 
S i t e  as  t o  whether i t  i s  a c lean s i t e  and requi res  no cleanup 'or 
conversly,  t h a t  t h e  s i t e  may contain hazardous/toxic wastes and/or 
m i l i t a r y  ordnance which may make the  s i t e  e l i g i b l e  f o r  cleanup under 
DERP. 

Listed below a r e  two separate  statements. Please s ign  whichever i s  
appropr ia te ,  add any comments you wish, i n s e r t  i n t o  t he  enclosed 
stamped, addressed envelope and mail t o  Ocean Tech. 

I am not aware , a t  t h i s  time, of any hazardous/toxic wastes and 
/or  mi l i t a ry  ordnance on my property which f a l l s  within the  
Galankin Island Defense S i t e ,  Project  N o .  FlOAK000440 and I do not 
wish t o  p a r t i c i p a t e  in  t he  Defense Environmental Restoration 
Program. 

Signed ~ a t e ~ b  Ui 15?8r 
By John W. Williams 

I am aware of possibly hazardous/toxic wastes and /or  m i l i t a r y  
ordnance on my property which f a l l s  within Galankin Island Defense 
S i t e ,  Pro jec t  No. FlOAK000440 and I be l ieve  t h a t  t h i s  s i t e  may be 
e l i g i b l e  f o r  pa r t i c ipa t ion  i n  the  Defense Environmental 
Restorat ion Program. I hereby give my permission f o r  
representa t ives  of Ocean Technology, Ltd. and U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers t o  e n t e r  my property on Whale Is land,  A1 aska f o r  t he  
express purpose of performing an inventory and taking samples of 
poss ib le  hazardous/toxic wastes. I  f u r t h e r  understand t h a t  t h i s  
inventory and sampling i s  necessary t o  enable t he  U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers t o  make a f i n a l  determination of e l i g i b i l i t y  f o r  
p a r t i c i p a t i o n  in  the  Defense Environmental Restorat ion Program. 

Signed Date 

By John W. Williams 



A Subsidiary of Arctic Slope Regional Corpora tion 

We would appreciate your comments as regards Galankin Island Defense 
S i t e  as t o  whether i t  i s  a clean s i t e  and requires no cleanup o r  
conversly, t h a t  the  s i t e  may contain hazardous/toxic wastes and/or 
mi l i tary  ordnance which may make the s i t e  e l i g ib l e  f o r  cleanup under 
DERP. 

Listed below a re  two separate statements. Please sign whichever i s  
appropriate, add any comments you wish, inse r t  in to  the enclosed 
stamped, addressed envelope and mail to  Ocean Tech. 

I am not aware , a t  t h i s  time, of any hazardous/toxic wastes and 
/or mi l i tary  ordnance on my property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  the 
Galankin Island Defense Si te ,  Project No. FlOAK000440 and I do not 
wish t o  pa r t i c ipa te  in the ~ e f e n s e  Environmental Restor 
P r o g r a h  /. 

*L&.&-.& 
.\ - 

Signed - Date d - = ( h - f f  
1' 

6 y  J .  W. Davis 

Signed . ~ & 4 4 -  Date 6-;L-L $9 

By Louise T. Davis 

I am aware of possibly hazardous/toxic wastes and /or mil i tary 
ordnance on my property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  Galankin Island Defense 
S i t e ,  Project  No. FlOAK000440 and I believe tha t  t h i s  s i t e  may be 
e l ig ib le  f o r  part icipation i n  the Defense Environmental 
Restoration Program. I hereby give my permission fo r  
representat ives of Ocean Technology, Ltd.  and U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers t o  en te r  my property on Whale Island, Alaska fo r  the  
express purpose of performing an inventory and taking samples of 
possible hazardous/toxic wastes. I fu r the r  understand tha t  t h i s  
inventory and sampling i s  necessary t o  enable the U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers t o  make a f ina l  determination of e l i g i b i l i t y  f o r  
par t ic ipat ion i n  the Defense Environmental Restoration Program. 

Signed Date 

By J. W .  Davis 

. . . .. 
, . Signed- ..& . , . - :..: . *,. Date- -- .-. - 

By Louise T. Davis 



A Subsidiary of Arctic Slope Regional Corporation 

We would appreciate your comments as regards Galankin Island Defense 
S i t e  as t o  whether i t  i s  a clean s i t e  and requires no cleanup or 
conversly , tha t  the s i t e  may contain hazardous/toxic wastes and/or 
mi l i tary  ordnance which may make the s i t e  e l i g ib l e  fo r  cleanup under 
DERP. 

Listed below are  two separate statements. Please sign whichever is 
appropriate, add any comments you wish, inse r t  into the enclosed 
stamped, addressed envelope and mail to Ocean Tech. 

I am not aware , a t  t h i s  time, of any hazardous/toxic wastes and 
/or mi l i tary  ordnance on my property which f a l l s  w i t h i n  the  
Galankin Island Defense S i t e ,  Project No. FlOAK000440 and I do not 
wish t o  par t ic ipate  in the Defense Environmental Restoration 
Program. 

I 

By John A. Wetteland 

I am aware of possibly hazardous/toxic wastes and /or  mi l i tary  
ordnance on my property which f a l l s  within Galankin Island Defense 
S i t e ,  Project No. FlOAK000440 and I be1 ieve that  t h i s  s i t e  may be 
e l i g i b l e  f o r  p a r t i c i p a t i o n  in t h e  Defense Environmental 
Restoration Program. I hereby give my permission f o r  
representat ives of Ocean Technology, L td .  and U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers t o  enter  my property on Whale Island, Alaska f o r  the  
express purpose of performing an inventory and taking samples of 
possible hazardous/toxic wastes. I fu r the r  understand t h a t  t h i s  
inventory and sampling i s  necessary t o  enable the U.S. Army Corps 
of Engineers t o  make a f i na l  determination of e l i g i b i l i t y  f o r  
par t ic ipat ion i n  the Defense Environmental Restoration Program. 

Signed Date 

By John A .  Wetteland 



WHALE ISLAND 

Memo For Record 
22 March 1999 

History 
During World War 11, two 9Omm anti-motor torpedo boat (AMTB) gun emplacements 
were constructed on Whale Island to defend Sitka against naval attacks by the Japanese 
(Narrative Report of Alaska Construction 1941 -1 944, Bush, 1984). Support facilities 
included a powerhouse, mess hall, barracks, a storehouse, and a fuel tank. There are no 
available records as to when the gun emplacements and facilities were constructed or 
abandoned. Whale Island is located approximately 
1.5 miles southwest of Sitka, Alaska, and is owned by two private owners and the State 
of Alaska. 

Property Visit 
A property visit was conducted on 23 July 1998, by an Alaska District preliminary 

- - 

assessment team, consisting of Colt Denfeld (Program Manager),  eath her Gillihan 
(Engineer Manager), and Bret Walters (Chemist). Debris includes two gun 
emplacements (located on private land), powerhouse remains (located on State land), 
Quonset Hut remains, and other miscellaneous debris. One soil sample was taken at a 
location of discolored soil at the former fuel tank. No odor was observed, and ambient 
temperature photoionization detector (PID) measurements were similar to background 
results (0.4 ppm). The sample was analyzed for gasoline range organics (GRO); benzene, 
toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX); diesel range organics (DRO); residual 
range organics (RRO); and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). 
No GRO or BTEX were reported. Concentrations of DRO, RRO, and PAHs were below 
the applicable action levels. 

Policy Issues 
The Whale Island property is included in the Galankin Island Defense Site (DEW-FUDS 
Property #F 1 OAK044000), and is included in the Findings and Determination of 
Eligibility (FDE) for the Galankin property. Therefore, a separate INPR for Whale Island 
is not required. 

Landowner Linda Behnken (907-747-3400, 403 Lincoln Street, Suite 237, Sitka, AK 
99835) does desire debris cleanup, however FUDS guidance designates debris on private 
lands as ineligible for FUDS action. 

This MFR has been place in the Galankin Island Defense Site File, and in a Historical 
File created for Whale Island. All backup information (including the chemical data 
report) has been placed in the Whale 1slGd Historical F 

- 

Engineer Manager 
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. . International Specialists in the Environment 

1500 First Interstate.Center, 999 Third Avenue 
... . >.  -. , . . . .- : Seattle, Washington 981 04 
%.<ru: :::. -.. . Tel: (206) 624-9537, Fax: (206) 621 -9832 

May 7,1999 

Mr. Mark.Ader 
Task Monitor 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
1200 Sixth Avenue, Mail Stop ECL-115 
Seattle, WA 98101 

Re: . Contract No. 68-W6-0008, Technical Direction Document No. 98-07-0021; 
Galankin Island Defense- (GID) Site Preliminary Assessment (PA) 

Dear Mark: 

Enclosed please find the PA Report completed for the GID Site located at Whale Island and Kayak Island 
near Sitka, Alaska. Results of the PA indicate the surface water pathway to be the pathway of greatest 
potential impact to receptors. 

If you have any questions regarding this PA, please contact me at (206) 624-9537. 

Sincerely, 

Linda Foster 
START Project Leader 

Enclosure 

cc: Gary Sink, START Project Officer, EPA, Region 10, Seattle, WA (letter only) 
David Byers, START Program Manager, E & E, Seattle, WA (letter only) 
Ben Martich, START Project Manager, E & E, Anchorage, AK 



Galankin Island Defense Site 
Preliminary Assessment Report 

Sitka, Alaska 

Contract: 68-W6-0008 
May 1999 

Region 10 

START 
Superfund Technical Assessment and Response Team 

Submitted To: Mark Ader, Task Monitor 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

1200 Sixth Avenue 
Seattle, WA 98 101 
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GALANKIN ISLAND DEFENSE SITE 
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT REPORT 

SITKA, ALASKA 

1. INTRODUCTION 

Ecology and Environment, Inc., (E & E) was tasked by the United States ~nvironmental 

Protection Agency (EPA) to provide technical support for completion of a Preliminary ~ssessment (PA) 

at the Galankin Island Defense (GID) Site on Whale Island and Kayak Island near Sitka, Alaska. E & E 

completed PA activities under Technical Direction Document No. 98-07-0021, issued under EPA, 

Region 10, Superfund Technical Assessment and Response Team (START) Contract No. 68-W6-0008. 

The specific goals for the GID PA, identified by the EPA, are to: -. 

Determine the potential threat to public health or the environment posed 
by the site; 

. Determine the potential for a release of hazardous constituents into the 
environment; and 

Determine the potential for placement of the site on the National 
Priorities List. 

Completion of the PA included reviewing existing site information, co~~edting receptor 

information within the range of ,site influence, determining regional characteristics, and conducting a site 

visit. This document includes, a discussion of site background information (Section 2), a discussion of 

rnigration.exposure pathways and potential receptors (targets; Section 3), and a list of pertinent 

references (Section 4). 



2. SITE BACKGROUND 

2.P SITE LOCATION 

Site Name: 

CERCLIS ID NO.: 

Location: 

Latitude: 

Longitude: 

Legal Description: 

Congressional District: 

Site Owners: 

Galankin 1sland Defense Site 

Sitka, Alaska :' 

Whale Island Kayak Island 

57"01134"N 57"01131"N 

Section 11, Township 56S, Range 63E, 
Copper River Meridian 

. . 

Alaska 

~ e n t  W. Barkhau and Linda F. Behnken 
403 Lincoln Street, Suite 237 
Sitka, Alaska 99835 
(907) 747-0695 

The Alaska Trust Land Office (A.TLO) 
3601 C Street, Suite 800 
Anchorage, Alaska 99503 
(907) 269-7960 

John W. Williams 
500 Lincoln Street 
Sitka, Alaska 99835 

Dean and Cindie Holtrnann 
445 1 Wickersham Way 
Wasilla, Alaska 99654 
(907) 376-0852 



Site Contacts: Heather Gillihan 
United States Army Engineer District, Alaska (USAED Alaska) 
P.O. Box 898 
Anchorage, Alaska 99506-0898 
(907) 753-5656 

' Bob Chivvis 
USAED Alaska 
P.O. Box 898 
Anchorage, Alaska 99506;0898 
(907) 753-5782 

John Halverson 
Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) 
555 Cordova Street 
Anchorage, Alaska 99501 
(907) 269-7545 

2.2 SITE DESCRIPTIONIOWNERSHIP HISTORY 

The entire GID Site consisted of 140 acres of land on, Passage, Kayak, Whale, McClellan, 

Beardslee, Galankin, and Bamboroshni Islands in Sitka Sound. The portion of the GID Site investigated 

under this PA includes Whale Island and Kayak Island near Sitka. Whale Island encompasses . 

approximately 41 acres and is located approximately 1.5 miles south of Sitka in Sitka Sound. Kayak 

Island encompasses approximately 15.5 acres and is located approximately 1.75 miles south-southwest of 

Sitka in Sitka Sound. Sitka is located on the west coast of Baranof Island, Alaska, which fronts the . .- 

Pacific Ocean. Sitka is 95 air miles southwest of Juneau and -185 miles northwest of Ketchikan (Figures 

2- 1 and 2-2): 

The War Department obtained all of the islands of the GI33 Site in a land transfer with the United 

States Department of ,the Interior (USDOI) in 1943. The site was used by the United States Army 

( b y )  for military defense of Fort Ray and the Naval Air Station in Sitka. Whale Islankand Kayak 

Island were the only islands that received substantial improvements. The h y  declared all of the 

islands excess in 1944 and transferred them back to the USDOI and Bureau of Land ~anagement 

gcd,, 0C- ,9^4. zG?+ '?A 

Island indicates 16 barracks buildings; a mess hall; four __. 
-----. 

s t o r e ~ o ~ ~ ~ . . ~ ~ , e p h a n t  she@'; a water tank; an administration 

building; and a powerhouse that included a vault -transformer, a fuel tank, two gun emplacements, a dock, 

a recreation hall, and observation posts (USAED Alaska 1944a). The START did not find any specific 

file information regarding the elephant sheds or powerhouse; however, the fuel tank is described as an 



aboveground unit that stored diesel (USAED Alaska 1998). An unimproved road was cleared through 

the center of the island. The road started at the dock on the north side of the island and continued south 

through three-fourths of the island, linking the improvements scattered across Whale island. The Army 

also ran power lines to the island's buildings. File information indicates that poles and trees were used to 

string the power lines together (USAED Alaska 1944a). Figure 2-3 shows the approximate location 

where improvements were constructed on Whale Island. 

A plot plan for Kayak Island indicates that two barracks buildings, a mess hall, two searchlight 

sheds, two storage sheds, two lookout posts, two fuel tanks, and a powerhouse were formerly located on 

this island. A 6-inch sewer line ran from the area of the barracks and mess hall to the shoreline of the 

island. A system of power lines also was constructed at the area of the barracks and mess hall. Kayak 

Island had no dock (USAED Alaska 1944b). The START did not find any more specific information -. 

concerning these improvements. Figure 2-3 shows the approximate location where improvements were 

constructed on Kayak Island. 

Whale Island is divided into six lots. The ATLO owns Lot 1 and Lot 4; John W. Williams owns 

Lot 2; Cindie and Dean Holtmann own Lot 3 and Lot 5; and Kent W. Barkhau and Linda F. Behnken, . 

husband and wife, own Lot 6 (Figure 2-4). Mr. Williams is the only individual who lives on Mi'hale 

Island, and he operates a small sawmill business on his portion of the island. Kayak Island is owned by 
. - 

the ATLO, and no one lives on the island. 

2.3 SITE OPERATIONS AND WASTE CHARACTERISTICS 

The GID Site was used by the Army from 1943' to 1944, during World War II. No records of 

documented waste exist, but the current landowners commented on the amount of debris scattered around. 

Whale Island. Ms. Behnken described the presence of dilapidated Quonset huts with many sharp edges- 

(Behnken 1999). Mr. Holtrnann told the START about an area of empty barrels and canisters located 

near Mr. Williams' sawmill (Holtrnann 1999). The ATLO did not have any records regarding debris or 

possible hazardous substances on either island. 

The START identified two possible sources of contamination at Whale Island from a review of 

available site file information. The former powerhouse is documented as containing a vaulted 

transformer. Electrical transformers from that era typically contain insulating oil that historically has 

contained polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs). The volume of oil in the vaulted transformer is unknown. 

The fuel supply for the generator at the powerhouse is also a possible source of contamination. Whale 

Island also had an aboveground storage tank that contained diesel fuel near the island's dock. The tank 



was removed, but fuel releases may have occurred when the tank was in place (USAED Alaska 1998). 

The START identified one possible source of contamination at Kayak Island from the site file. 

The island had a powerhouse for the generation and distribution of electricity to other'buildings on the 

island. Two fuel tanks of unknown size, which likely stored diesel fuel, were located near the 

powerhouse in the center of the island. No other information concerning the two islands was located in 

the file. 

The entire G I .  Site was investigated under the USAED Alaska Defense Environmental 

Restoration Program in 1988. The findings of the investigation indicated that no evidence of 

hazardous/toxic waste, ordnance, or unsafe debris existed (USAED Alaska 1989). The USAED Alaska, 

Geotechnical Branch, conducted a PA of Whale Island in July 1998. Although the subsequent PA Report 

documents a significant amount of military debris on the island, suspected contamination was observed -. 

only at the former location of the aboveground storage tank. Field personnel collected one surface soil 

sample at the location of the former fuel tank. The sample was analyzed for benzene, toluene, 

ethylbenzene, and total xylenes; gasoline range organics; diesel range organics (DRO); residual range 

organics (RRO); and polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs). Only DRO (176 milligrams per 

kilogram [mgkg]), RRO (460 mgkg), dibenzo(a,h)anthracene (0.01 1 mgkg), 2-methylnaphthalene 

(0.021 mgkg), and naphthalene (0.012) were detected in the sample (USAED Alaska 1998). 

2.4 START ACTIONS 

The START conducted a site visit of Whale Island on April 1, 1999, and a site visit of Kayak 

Island on April 2, 1999. The START traveled to Sitka, Alaska, by commercial airline, and then traveled 

to both islands by private boat charter. Before traveling to Whale Island, the START met with Mr. 

Barkhau, owner of Lot 6 on Whale Island. Mr. Barkhau indicated locations of existing debris on the 

island to the START. 

Whale Island is a volcanic island that is heavily forested with spruce trees and thick undergrowth 

beneath the canopy of trees. However, within the dense vegetation, the START managed to identify 

numerous former Quonset huts that are now in various stages of deterioration all over the island. Most of 

the huts have fallen over, leaving scrap metal on the ground and exposed wooden floors. The START 

also found the locations of the former powerhouse and fuel tank. The former fuel tank was located 

approximately 50 feet southwest of the dock. The area around the foundation is clear of vegetation and 

lies within a slight depression. The former powerhouse was located approximately 100'feet south of the 

dock. The powerhouse still has two walls standing, and the wooden floor remains intact. The START 



found no trace of a generator or transformer at the foundation. An empty, unmarked, rusted 55-gallon 

drum also was discovered in the center of the island and is possibly a remnant of military operations. 

One individual, Mr. Williams, lives on the island. He lives in thenorthwest portion of the island 

and operates a sawmill on his property. Mr. Williams has debris related to the operation of the sawmill 

scattered on his property. Most of the debris consists of scrap wood, but there are also sheets of plastic 

tarpaulin, an abandoned truck, and scrap metal. The START identified some containers of lubricating 

oils on Mr. Williams' property and believes that these are the canisters that Mr. Holtmann mentioned. 

The START attributes the containers to Mr. Williams and the operation of his sawmifl. 
/------- --A- ------- ---- > 

The START also looked for transformers and utility poles that would have been associated with 

the transfer of electricity around the island. However, no transformers were observed and the only -- 
indications of utility poles were fallen trees that had insulators bored through them. No other potential -. 

military debris was discovered on Whale Island. 

Kayak Island is approximately one-third the size of Whale Island, but has characteristics very 
. . 

,. 
similar to Whale Island. The island also is volcanic in origin and densely forested with thick 

undergrowth. The START identified a smaller amount of debris on the island, compared to Whale 

Island. Two lookout posts are situated on the west edge of the island, along with a'small amount of 

wooden, unidentifiable debris nearby. The START was unable to identify the location of the former 

powerhouse and fuel tanks because of the heavy undergrowth and the absence of visible debris. No ' 

contaminant sources were identified on Kayak Island. 

/ The START collected four surface soil samples on Whale Island. Surface soil sample No. 
,i' 

( 99040001 was located in the center of the island where the START found a rusted 55-gallon drum 

'\(~ttachrnent ~ , . ~ h o t o g r a ~ h  1). surface soil sample No. 9 9 0 4 0 0 0 2 . ~ ~  located at the foundation of the 

,,former powerhouse building in the north central portion of the island (~ttachmen't A, Photograph 3). 

, ' surface soilsample Nos. 99040003 and 99040004 were located at the foundation of the former 
i, . ., aboveground storage tank near the northern tip of the island (Attachment A, Photographs 4 and 5). 

.I Figure 2-5 shows the location of the four surface soil samples. The START did not collect surface soil 
/ 

, ? '  samples on Kayak Island because no observed contamination was present, the island has no inhabitants, ' 

/ 
'%- and no individuals utilize the island. 

Each sample was collected with a dedicated stainless steel spoon between 0 and 6 inches below 

ground surface. Each sample.was analyzed for PAHs (EPA Method 8270), PCBs (EPA Method 8082), 

and total hydrocarbons (TPHs; EPA Method 3550/8015 Modified). The samples were shipped 

to On-Site Environmental, Inc., of Redmond, Washington, for analysis. 



All four samples had TPH contamination abovcdetection limit . No PAHs or PCBs were 'E. 
detected in any sample. Sample results are presented in Table 2-1. A list of all substances analyzed for 

is presented in Attachment B. The analytical data have not been validated. The analytical laboratory 

data forms are presented in Attachment C. 

No other environmental concerns were noted by the START during the site visit. ADEC 

" ' ecological checklists are presented in Attachment D. 

Table 2-1 

ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY 
GALANKIN ISLAND DEFENSE SITE PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (mafig) 

TPHs 2,700 150 120 150 A 

Note: Data have not been validated. 

SITKA, ALASKA 

Bold text indicates concentrations above the detection limit. 

Key: 

EPA Sample No.: . , 

EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency. 
mglkg = Milli,onms per kilogram. 
-TPHs =Total petroleum hydrocarbons. 

99040001 99040002 99040003 99040004 
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agriculture, silviculture, or designated recreation area is known to exist within % mile of the site. 

The START obtained population figures from within a 4-mile radius of Whale Island and Kayak 

Island from the United States Census Bureau (USCB). The population figures reported for Whale Island 

were used by the START because the total population figure was higher for Whale Island than for Kayak 

Island. A total of 6,724 people lives within 4 miles of Whale Island (USCB 1999). Table 3-2 provides 

population data for each target distance ring. 

The Sitka area receives more than 96 inches of rain annually; therefore, the ground is almost 

always damp or saturated. Therefore, the START does not expect particulate matter from either Whale 

Island or Kayak Island to become airborne. Based on site conditions and soil sample results, the START 

does not suspect that a release of hazardous substances to the air pathway has occurred at the GID Site. 



Table 3-1 

ANNUAL FISH HARVEST WITHIN THE SITE'S RANGE OF INFLUENCE 
GALANKIN ISLAND DEFENSE SITE PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT 

SITKA, ALASKA 

SPORT HARVEST 

Species 

Chinook salmon (Oncorhynchus tshawytscha) 

Coho salmon (0. kisutch) 

Sockeye salmon ( 0 .  nerka) 

Pink salmon (0. gorbuscha) 

Chum salmon (0. keta) 

Dolly Varden (Salvelinus malma) 

Cutthroat trout (0. clarkl) 

Pacific halibut (Hippoglossus stenolepisj 

Rockfish (Sebastes spp.) 

Lingcod (Ophiodon elongatus) 

Other 

Number 
Harvested 

17,314 

18,969 

1,002 

3,638 

1,951 

572 

5 

10,579 

7,346 

3,945 

150 

Total Sport Harvest 924,989 

Average Pound 
Per Fish 

16.9 * 

7 2 * 

3.5 * 

3.6 * 

8.1 * 

3 ** 

2 ** 

40 ** 

2 ** 

6 ** 

1 ** 

Pounds Harvested 

292.607 

136,577 

3,507 

13,097 

15,803 

1,716 

10 

423,160 

14,692 

23,670 

150 

COMMERCIAL HARVEST 

Chinook salmon (Oncorhynchus tshawytscha) 

Coho salmon (0. kisutch) 

Sockeye salmon ( 0 .  nerka) 

Pink salmon (0. gorbuscha) 

Chum salmon (0. keta) 

Rockfish (Sebartes spp.) 

Pacific cod (Gadrcs macrocephalus) 

Lingcod (Ophrodon elonganrs) 

Pacific halibut (H~ppoglossus stenolepis) 

Sea cucumber (Parastichopus callfornicus) 

Geoducks (Panope generosa) 

Other 

11,800 

72,300 

540 

3,384,000 

2,325,750 

26,395 

1,719 

1 1,434 

67,500 

4*+ 

2,242 

70 

16.9 

7.2 

3.5 

3.6 

8 1 

2 ** 

6 ** 

6 ** 

40 ** 

*** 

2 

I ** 

199,420 

520,560 

1,890 

12,182,400 

18,838,575 

52,790 

10,314 

68,604 

2,700,000 

72,826 

4,484 

70 



11 Table 3-1 

ANNUAL FISH HARVEST WITHIN THE SITE'S RANGE OF INFLUENCE 
GALANKIN ISLAND DEFENSE SITE PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT 

SITKA, ALASKA 

Total Commercial Harvest 34,651,933 

Total Harvest 35,576,922 
* Values obtained from the reported commercial harvest 
** Values estimated by the START. 
*** Values not provided by the ADFG. 

Table 3-2 

POPULATION AND WETLANDS WITHIN A 4-MILE RADIUS 
GALANKIN ISLAND DEFENSE SITE PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT 

SITKA, ALASKA 

Distance Ring (Miles) 

On site 

0-'A 

'A-% 

%- 1 

1-2 

2-3 

3 -4 

Total 

Population 

1 

0 

2 

45 

3,067 

2,564 

1,045 

6,724 

Wetlands (Acreage) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

20 

340 

1,015 

1,375 



4-MILE MAP 
Anchorage. Alaska 
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- 
PHOTOGRAPH IDENTIFICATION SHEET 

Camera Serial #: 8728118 TDD #: 98-07-0021 
Lens 

Photo 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

Type: Pentax 

Date 

04/01/99 

04/01/99 

0410 1/99 

04/01/99 

04/01/99 

04/01/99 

0410 1/99 

04/02/99 

04/02/99 

04/02/99 

04/02/99 

04/02/99 

38-110 

Time 

1247 

1254 

1300 

1306 

1310 

1330 

1445 

0908 

0908 

0909 

0936 

0937 

mm 

Photographer 

B. Martich 

B. Martich 

B. Martich 

B. Martich 

B. Martich 

B. Martich 

B. Martich 

B. Martich 

B. Martich 

B. Martich 

B. Martich 

B. Martich 

Direction 

West 

East 

Northeast 

West 

North 

West 

North 

Southwest 

South 

East 

Northeast 

Northeast 

Site Name: Galankin Island Defense Site 

Description and Orientation 

Sample No. 99040001 collected near rusty drum on Whale 
Island 

Quonset hut debris on Whale Island 

Sample No. 99040002 collected at former powerhouse on 
Whale Island 

Sample No. 99040003 collected at west side of former fuel 
tank location on Whale Island with Sitka Sound in  
backsround 

Sample No. 99040004 collected at north side of former fuel 
tank location on Whale Island 

John Williams' sawmill and property on Whale Island 

Gun emplacement with wooden cover on south side of 
Whale Island 

Kayak Island 

Kayak Island 

The START'S boat charter 

Lookout post on west side of Kayak Island 

Two lookout posts on west side of Kavak Island 









ECOLOGICAL CHECKLIST #1: GENERAL 

1. SITE NAME: Galankin Island Defense Site 

ADEC LO: 

2. LOCATION: Whale Island. Sitka Sound 
Kavak Island. Sitka Sound 

3. LATITUDE: 
4. LONGITUDE: 

5. APPROXIMATE SITE AREA: 

6. DATES OF SITE VISITS:. 
4/1/99 - whale Island 

- 4/2/99 - Kavak Island 

0 ATTACH USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
a AITACH AVAILABLE PHOTOS 

7. LAND USE ON THE SITE 

% RESIDENTIAL 
% RURAL 
% URBAN 
% INDUSTRIAUCOMMERCIAL 
% AGRICULTURAL 
% RECREATIONAL 

100 % FORESTIWOODED 
% WETLANDS 
% UNDISTURBED 

, % OTHER (ABANDONED PROPERTY) 

8. LAND USE SURROUNDING THE SITE 

% RESIDENTIAL 
- %RURAL 

% URBAN 
% INDUSTRIAUCOMMERCIAL 
% AGRICULTURAL 
% RECREATIONAL 
% FORESTIWOODED 
% WETLANDS 
% UNDISTURBED 

100 % OTHER (Sitka Sound) 

ADEC Risk Ascrsrncnl Procedures hlanunl. MnvJ. 1998- . 



ECOLOGICAL CHECKLIST #2: TERRESTRIAL 

A. WOODED AREAS 

1. ARE THERE WOODED AREAS AT THE SITE 
€3 YES 
0 NO . . 

2. PERCENTAGE OF SITE WOODED 
100 % 

acres 

3. - DOMINANT TYPE OF VEGETATION 

rn DECIDUOUS 
0 MIXED 
0 OTHER 

4. DOMINANT TREE SIZE BY DIAMETER 
0 0-6 INCH 
0 6- 12 INCH 

> 12- INCH 

B. SHRUBISCRUB 

1. IS THERE SHRUBISCRUB VEGETATION PRESENT AT THE SITE 
0 YES 
[XI NO 

2. PERCENTAGE OF SITE COVERED WITH SHRUBISCRUB 
% 
acres 

3. DOMINANT TYPE OF VEGETATION 

ADEC Risk Asscssrncnl Pnredums Manual. Ma?. 2 .  I998 



ECOLOGICAL CHECKLIST #3: 
AQUATIC-FLOWING SYSTEMS 

1. TYPE OF FLOWING WATER SYSTEMS PRESENT AT THE SITE 
0 RIVER 

PERENNIAL - 
- INTERMITTENT 

0 STREAM 
- PERENNIAL 
- INTERMITTENT 

(XI CREEK 
0 BROOK 
0 DRY WASH 
0 MAN-MADE (DITCH, ETC.) ' 

0 ARROYO 
0 INTERM ITTENT STREAM 
0 CHANNELING SPARSE 
0 LAKE OR POND 
0 TIDAL STREAM 

- BAY 
- ESTUARY 

0 OTHER 

2. GENERAL COMPOSITION OF SUBSTRATE 
' IJ BEDROCK 

a SAND 
a SILT 
0 BOULDER 
a COBBLE 
0 GRAVEL 
0 MARL 
0 CLAY 
(XI MUCK 
0 DEBRIS - ' 

0 . MUCK 
0 CONCRETE 
3 OTHER 

3. CONDITION OF THE BANK - HEIGHT, SLOPE. ETC. 

4. FLOW INTERMITTENT 
0 YES 
€3 NO 

ADEC Risk Arzerzrncnr Procedures M~nu.1. H~y-l. 199s 
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ECOLOGICAL CHECKLIST #4: 
AQUATIC NON-FLO WING SYSTEMS 

1. TYPE OF OPEN WATER NON-FLOWING SYSTEMS PRESENT AT SITE 
FLOWING WATER SYSTEMS PRESENT AT SITE 
a NATURAL 
a MAN MADE 

2. KNOWN USES O F  WATER BODY 

a RECREATIONAL 
L7 NAVIGATIONAL 
0 - SUBSISTENCE 
a OTHER 

3. APPROXIMATE SIZE OF WATER BODY 
ACRES 

4. TYPE OF AQUATIC VEGETATION PRESENT 
a EMERGENT 
a SUBMERGENT 
a FLOATING 

5. DEPTH OF WATER 
FEET 

6. GENERAL COMPOSITION OF SUBSTRATE 
0 BEDROCK 
0 SAND 
a SILT 
a BOULDER 
0 COBBLE 
0 GRAVEL 
a MARL 
a CLAY 
a MUCK 
0 DEBRIS 
0 MUCK 
0 CONCRETE 
0 OTHER 

ADEC Risk ~rscsrrnent~roccdurer Manual. M a y  4. 1998 



ECOLOGICAL CHECKLIST #5: WETLANDS 

1. ANY DESIGNATED OR KNOWN WETLANDS AT THE SITE 

IXI YES 
0 NO 

2. ARE WETLAND HABITATS EXPECT ED 

YES 
0 NO 

3. TYPES OF VEGETATION PRESENT 

0 EMERGENT 
0 SUBMERGENT 

0 SCRUBISHRUB 
a WOODED 
IXI OTHER 

4. DISCHARGE FROM SITE TO WETLANDS 

El YES 
0 NO 

5. DISCHARGE FROM WETLAND 

o RIVER STREAM a ON-SITE 17 OFF-SITE 
C7 GROUNDWATER a ON-SITE 0 OFF-SITE 
0 LAKEPOND 0 ON-SITE 0 OFF-SITE 

MARINE 17 ON-SITE [XI OFF-SITE 

ADEC Risk Assessmen1 Proccdurcr M ~ n u a l .  Msy 4. 1998 



Kayak Island 

1 base end station and double searchlight control station (DEC) for searchlights 13 and 14 occupied Kayak Island. 

3ase End Station 

3 e  base end station on Kayak Island is only 36 feet above sea level. It served as the 82 station for Battery 292 at Fort 
\oussea u. 
bse end station exterior. 

The base end station front. The double DEC is just visible above and to the left of 
the base end station's roof as a moss-covered slab. 

hot0 taken May 28,2000 

+-- Fallerv Index 
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ATTACHMENT B 

LIST OF COMPOUNDS ANALYZED 



Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) 
Naphthalene 
2-Methylnaphthalene 
2-Chloronaphthalene 
Acenaphthylene 
Acenaphthene 
Fluorene 
Phenanthrene 
Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Pyrene 
Benzo(a)anthracene 
Chrysene 
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 
Benzo(k)fluoranthene 
Benzo(a)pyrene 
Indeno( l,2,3-cd)pyrene 
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene 

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 
Aroclor 1016 
Aroclor 1221 
Aroclor 1232 
Aroclor 1242 
Aroclor 1248 
Aroclor 1254 
Aroclor 1260 

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPHs) 



ATTACHMENT C 

RAW ANALYTICAL DATA 



uate: ~ I L Z I Y Y  Time: 12:40:12 PM 

PAH's by EPA 8270 

Page 3 of 11 

Date Extracted: 4-6-99 
Date Analyzed: 4-8-99 

Matrix: 
. Units: 

Lab ID: 
Client ID: 

Compound: 

Naphthalene 
2-Methylnaphthalene 
~cenaphthgene 
Acenaphthene 
Fluorene 
Phenanthrene 
Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Pyrene 
Benzo[a]anthracene 
Chrysene 
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 
Benzo[a]pyrene 
Indeno[l.2.3-cdlpyrene 
D~benz[a, hlanthracene 
Benzo[g. h, ilperylene 

Surrogate : 

Soil 
mg/kg ( P P ~ )  

Results Flags PQL 

Percent Flags Control 
Recovery Limits 



Date Extracted: 
Date Anaiyzed: ' 

Matrix: .. 

Units: 

Lab ID: 
Client ID: 

Compound: 

Naphthalene 
2-Methylnaphthalene 
Acenaphthylene 
Acenaphthene 
Fluorene 
Phenanthrene 
Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Pyrene 
Benzo[a]anthracene 
Chrysene 
Benzo[b]fluoranthene 
Benzo[k]fluoranthene 
Benzo[a]pyrene 
Indeno[l.2.3-cdlpyrene 
Dibenz[a, hlanthracene 
Benzo[g, h, ilperylene 

Surrogate : 

PAH's by EPA 8270 

Soil 
mgfkg ( P P ~ )  

Results Flags 

ND 
ND- 
ND 
ND ' -  

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND ' 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Percent Flags 
Recovery. 

Page Sol11  

PQL 

Control 
Limits 



Date Extracted: 
Date Analyzed: 

Matrix: 
Units: 

Lab ID: , 
Client ID: 

Aroclor 101 6: 
Aroclor 1221 : 
Aroclor 1232: 
Aroclor 1242: 
Aroclor 1248: 
Aroclor 1254: 
Aroclor 1260: 

Surrogate 
Decachlorobiphenyl 

Flags: 

Soil 
mg/Kg ( P P ~ )  

Result 

Percent 
Recovery 

51 

PQL 

Control 
Limits 

48 - 148 

Page 6 of 11 



PCB's BY 8082 
Date Extracted: 4-8-99 
Date Analyzed: 4-9-99 

Matrix: Soil 
Units: W / K g  (PPm) 

Lab ID: 
Client ID: 

Aroclor 101 6: 
Aroclor 1221 : 
Aroclor 1232: 
Aroclor 1242: 
Aroclor 1248: 
Arocior 1254: 
'Aroclor 1260: 

PQL 

Percent Control 
Surrogate Recovery Limits 
Decachlorobiphenyl 55 48 - 148 

Flags: X 

Page 8 of 11 



Date: 4RU99 Time: 12:40:12 PM 

TPH BY 418.1 
Date Extracted: 04-07-99 
Date Analyzed: 04-07-99 

Matrix: 
.Units: 

Client ID: 
Lab ID: 

Soil 
mg/Kg ( P P ~ )  . . 

Total ~etroieum Hydrocarbon 2700 150 120 
PQL: 110 120 

. . 110 

Page 10 of 11 

Flags: 



ATTACHMENT D 

ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
ECOLOGICAL CHECKLISTS 



r 

ECOLOGICAL CHECKLIST #1: GENERAL 

SITE NAME: Galankin Island Defense Site 

ADEC LO: 

LOCATION: Whale Island. Sitka Sound 
Kavak Island. Sitka Sound 

LATITUDE: 
LONGITUDE: 

APPROXIMATE SITE AREA: 

DATES OF SITE VISITS: 
4/1/99 - Whale Island 
3/2/99 - Kavak Island 

a ATTACH USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP 
0 ATTACH AVAILABLE PHOTOS 

LAND USE ON THE SITE 

% RESIDENTIAL 
% RURAL 
% URBAN 
% INDUSTRIAUCOMMERCIAL 
% AGRICULTURAL 
% RECREATIONAL 

100 % FORESTNOODED 
% WETLANDS 
% UNDISTURBED 

, % OTHER (ABANDONED PROPERTY) 

LAND USE SURROUNDING THE SITE 

% RESIDENTIAL 
% RURAL 
% URBAN 
% INDUSTRIAUCOMMERCIAL 
% AGRICULTURAL 
% RECREATIONAL 
% FORESTNOODED 
% WETLANDS 
% UNDISTURBED 

100 % OTHER (Sitka Sound) 

A D E C  Risk Ascssrncnl Pmsdurcs hlanunl. M ~ y 4 .  1998' 



ECOLOGICAL CHECKLIST #2: TERRESTRIAL 

A. WOODED AREAS 

1. ARE THERE WOODED AREAS AT THE SITE 
€3 YES 
0 NO . . 

2. PERCENTAGE OF SITE WOODED 
100 % 

acres 

3. - DOMINANT TYPE OF VEGETATION 

rn DECIDUOUS 
0 MIXED 
0 OTHER 

4. DOMINANT TREE SIZE BY DIAMETER 
0 0-6 INCH 
0 6- 12 INCH 

> 12- INCH 

B. SHRUBISCRUB 

1. IS THERE SHRUBISCRUB VEGETATION PRESENT AT THE SITE 
0 YES 
[XI NO 

2. PERCENTAGE OF SITE COVERED WITH SHRUBISCRUB 
% 
acres 

3. DOMINANT TYPE OF VEGETATION 

ADEC Risk Asscssrncnl Pnredums Manual. Ma?. 2 .  I998 



ECOLOGICAL CHECKLIST #3: 
AQUATIC-FLOWING SYSTEMS 

1. TYPE OF FLOWING WATER SYSTEMS PRESENT AT THE SITE 
0 RIVER 

PERENNIAL - 
- INTERMITTENT 

0 STREAM 
- PERENNIAL 
- INTERMITTENT 

(XI CREEK 
0 BROOK 
0 DRY WASH 
0 MAN-MADE (DITCH, ETC.) ' 

0 ARROYO 
0 INTERM ITTENT STREAM 
0 CHANNELING SPARSE 
0 LAKE OR POND 
0 TIDAL STREAM 

- BAY 
- ESTUARY 

0 OTHER 

2. GENERAL COMPOSITION OF SUBSTRATE 
' IJ BEDROCK 

a SAND 
a SILT 
0 BOULDER 
a COBBLE 
0 GRAVEL 
0 MARL 
0 CLAY 
(XI MUCK 
0 DEBRIS - ' 

0 . MUCK 
0 CONCRETE 
3 OTHER 

3. CONDITION OF THE BANK - HEIGHT, SLOPE. ETC. 

4. FLOW INTERMITTENT 
0 YES 
€3 NO 

ADEC Risk Arzerzrncnr Procedures M~nu.1. H~y-l. 199s 
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ECOLOGICAL CHECKLIST #4: 
AQUATIC NON-FLO WING SYSTEMS 

1. TYPE OF OPEN WATER NON-FLOWING SYSTEMS PRESENT AT SITE 
FLOWING WATER SYSTEMS PRESENT AT SITE 
a NATURAL 
a MAN MADE 

2. KNOWN USES O F  WATER BODY 

a RECREATIONAL 
L7 NAVIGATIONAL 
0 - SUBSISTENCE 
a OTHER 

3. APPROXIMATE SIZE OF WATER BODY 
ACRES 

4. TYPE OF AQUATIC VEGETATION PRESENT 
a EMERGENT 
a SUBMERGENT 
a FLOATING 

5. DEPTH OF WATER 
FEET 

6. GENERAL COMPOSITION OF SUBSTRATE 
0 BEDROCK 
0 SAND 
a SILT 
a BOULDER 
0 COBBLE 
0 GRAVEL 
a MARL 
a CLAY 
a MUCK 
0 DEBRIS 
0 MUCK 
0 CONCRETE 
0 OTHER 

ADEC Risk ~rscsrrnent~roccdurer Manual. M a y  4. 1998 



ECOLOGICAL CHECKLIST #5: WETLANDS 

1. ANY DESIGNATED OR KNOWN WETLANDS AT THE SITE 

IXI YES 
0 NO 

2. ARE WETLAND HABITATS EXPECT ED 

YES 
0 NO 

3. TYPES OF VEGETATION PRESENT 

0 EMERGENT 
0 SUBMERGENT 

0 SCRUBISHRUB 
a WOODED 
IXI OTHER 

4. DISCHARGE FROM SITE TO WETLANDS 

El YES 
0 NO 

5. DISCHARGE FROM WETLAND 

o RIVER STREAM a ON-SITE 17 OFF-SITE 
C7 GROUNDWATER a ON-SITE 0 OFF-SITE 
0 LAKEPOND 0 ON-SITE 0 OFF-SITE 

MARINE 17 ON-SITE [XI OFF-SITE 

ADEC Risk Assessmen1 Proccdurcr M ~ n u a l .  Msy 4. 1998 



Kayak Island 

1 base end station and double searchlight control station (DEC) for searchlights 13 and 14 occupied Kayak Island. 

3ase End Station 

3 e  base end station on Kayak Island is only 36 feet above sea level. It served as the 82 station for Battery 292 at Fort 
\oussea u. 
bse end station exterior. 

The base end station front. The double DEC is just visible above and to the left of 
the base end station's roof as a moss-covered slab. 

hot0 taken May 28,2000 

+-- Fallerv Index 
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